
GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

GTJZ0608E/0608E/2132E
GTJZ0808E/0808E/2732E

Parts
Manual

Manual No: 501053120002
REV:E
Jul. 2023
Translated version

GTJZ 0608E (2132E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

长沙市宁乡高新技术产业园区金洲大道东 128 号
0731-87116111            hr@sinoboom . com. cn            ww w.sinoboom. com. cn     

Always For Bet t er Access Solution s
我们一直在追求新的高 度

尺寸：210×285mm

20mm

20mm

产品说明书
PRODUCT MANUAL





Operating, servicing and maintaining this vehicle or
equipment can expose you to chemicals including engine
exhaust, carbon monoxide, phthalates and lead, which are
known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth
defects or other reproductive harm. To minimize exposure
and avoid breathing exhaust, do not idle the engine
except as necessary, service your vehicle or equipment in
a well-ventilated area and wear gloves or wash your hands
frequently when servicing. For more information, go to:
www.P65warnings.ca.gov.

For disposal, please comply with local regulations.



All of the above are registered trademarks of Hunan Sinoboom
Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd.

Contact us:
Website:www.sinoboom.com.cn/www.sinoboom.com
Sales Tel:+86 400-601-5828/0086-0731-87116222
Service Tel:+86 400-608-1289/0086-0731-87116333
E-mail:info@sinoboom.com/sales@sinoboom.com

Address: No.128, East Jinzhou Avenue, Ningxiang High-tech Industrial Park, Changsha,
Hunan, China

Postal code:410600
Copyright©Hunan Sinoboom Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd.

Hunan Sinoboom Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd. retains the right of final interpretation of the manual.



TO USERS
Thank you for choosing and using the machine of Hunan Sinoboom
Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd.
This manual is intended to provide users with necessary parts
information. This manual covers the basic configuration information of one
or more models. Please refer to the information applicable to your
machine model. When replacement parts are required, Hunan Sinoboom
Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd recommends that only the original or
recommended parts be used. When ordering replacement parts, the
complete part number and description should be used to ensure proper
identification and delivery of the desired item. This complete identification
should also be used when requesting equipment information.
Due to continuous improvement and upgrading of product design and
different product models covered, some charts and texts in the manual
may be not applicable to your machine. Our company reserves the right to
revise the manual due to technical improvement, and the manual is
subject to change without further notice. Please contact Sinoboom or its
authorized agent for the latest manual.
Please go to www.sinoboom.com.cn to download your desired Operation
Manual, Maintenance Manual and Parts Manual. Consider this manual as
a part of the machine, and always keep the manual with the machine.
Without the written permission of Sinoboom, do not copy, spread, sell or
alter the manual.
If you have any questions, contact Hunan Sinoboom Intelligent
Equipment Co., Ltd.

http://www.sinoboom.com.cn


Manual Revision History:
REV DATE DESCRIPTION
A Feb 2020 Original issue

B Mar 2021 Updated decals

C Jul 2021 Updated the manual

D Mar 2023 Updated the manual

E Jul. 2023 Update platform control box sheath, etc



APPLICABLE MODELS
The manual is applicable to machines with the following models and serial
numbers:

Model Metric Trade ID Imperial Trade
ID Serial No.

GTJZ0608E 0608E 2132E 0105300432 to present

GTJZ0808E 0808E 2732E 0105401469 to present

Note:
• Check the machine model and serial number on the machine nameplate, and whose

position can be found in the Diagram of Decals Positions section of the Parts Manual

• Product model is indicated on the nameplate for distinction of products with different main
parameters.

• Product trade identification is indicated on marketing materials and machine decals for
distinction of products with different main parameters, and can be classified as metric type
and imperial type: the metric trade identification is applicable to the machines for
countries/regions using metric system or as specially required by customers; the imperial
trade identification is applicable to the machines for countries/regions using imperial
system or as specially required by customers.



NOTE

The special meanings expressed in the illustrations and tables in this manual are
explained as follows:

Add “-1, -2, -3……” after the number to represents an option (one multiple choice), such as
choose 3-1 and 3-2 according to specific needs.

Add “lowercase a, b, c……” after the number to indicate a variety of components, such as 1a
and 1b to make up 1.

“A, B, C……” in figure indicates the same parts in many positions, and the same position is
indicated by the same symbol.

The diagram indicated by the lead is a local enlargement or a local illustration.

4-1b 4-2b

1

4-2a

4-1d
4-2d

7

4-1a

5

2

8

3

9

6

4-1c 4-2c

10
11

12

 序号           编号               数量       说明                                
 1        215020000110         4         螺钉 M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 81
 2        215040000003         4       垫圈 5-A2-70 GB/T 93
 3        203990000003         4    防护罩

 5        203050000038         2 LED频闪灯

 4        101053063017         水平开关安装选配
 4-1a     203150000066         1    水平开关
 4-1b     215010000049         3     螺栓 M6×12-A2-70 GB/T 5783
 4-1c     215040000004         3    垫圈 6-A2-70 GB/T 93
 4-1d     215040000033         3    垫圈 6-A2 GB/T 97.1
 4-2a     203060000076         1    水平开关
 4-2b     215010000050         3     螺栓 M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 5783
 4-2c     215040000004         3    垫圈 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

 4-2d     215040000033         3    垫圈 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

 6        201990003005         2       尼龙防水接头
 7        203060000055         2     行程开关
 8        215040000003         2    垫圈 5-A2-70 GB/T 93 
 9        215020000215         2   螺钉 M5×40-A2-70 GB/T 818

 10       203080000173         1   充电插头线
 11       203080000343         1  品字公母对插线
 12       101032030115         1    保护套

21

21

3

4

A

A

B

B

1

2

3

4



© Jul. 2023 I GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

CONTENTS
1 Chassis Assembly ................................................................. 5

1.1 Drive Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
1.2 Drive reducer, DC (PN.203010003036) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
1.3 Steer Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
1.4 Rear Wheel Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
1.5 Pothole Protection Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
1.6 Counterweight Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
1.7 Right Door Box Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
1.8 Filter Options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
1.9 Power Unit Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
1.10 Left Door Assembly (with Lithium Battery) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
1.11 Left Door Assembly (with Emergency Stop Plug) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
1.12 Left Door Assembly (with Lead-acid battery) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
1.13 Left Door Assembly (AS) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
1.14 RCBO Cover Plate Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
1.15 Warning Lights Cover Plate Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
1.16 Chassis Accessory Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
1.17 Chassis Accessory Installation (Japanese Specs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
1.18 Spill Guard Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

2 Scissor Assembly ................................................................ 31
2.1 Scissor Assembly-GTJZ0608E . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
2.2 Scissor Assembly-GTJZ0808E . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

3 Platform Assembly............................................................... 41
3.1 Platform Assembly (Basic Specs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
3.1.1 Platform Assembly (Basic Specs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
3.1.2 Platform Entry Gate Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
3.2 Platform Assembly (Chinese Specs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
3.2.1 Platform Assembly (Chinese Specs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . 48
3.2.2 Platform Entry Gate Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
3.3 Platform Assembly (Japanese Specs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52



GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual II © Jul. 2023

3.3.1 Platform Assembly (Japanese Specs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
3.3.2 Platform Entry Gate Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
3.4 Platform Assembly (Korean Specs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
3.4.1 Platform Assembly (Korean Specs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
3.4.2 Platform Entry Gate Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61

4 Hydraulic System................................................................. 63
4.1 Hydraulic Components Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64
4.2 Lift Control Valve (PN.202040003293) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
4.3 Lift Control Valve (PN.202040003295) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
4.4 Lift Control Valve (PN.202040003315) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
4.5 Lift Control Valve (PN.202040003323) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
4.6 Platform Control Valve (PN.202040003049) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
4.7 Platform Control Valve (PN.202040003134) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
4.8 Platform Control Valve (PN.202040003322) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72
4.9 Platform Control Valve (PN.202040003331) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
4.10 Hydraulic Tubes Layout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74

5 Electrical System ................................................................. 77
5.1 Chassis Electrical Components Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
5.2 Level Sensor Options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
5.3 Charger Plug Cord Options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
5.4 LED light Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
5.5 Left Door Electrical Components Installation (with Emergency Stop Switch) . . . . 84
5.6 Batteries Options. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86
5.7 Left Door Electrical Components Installation (with Emergency Stop Plug) . . . . . . 88
5.8 Right Door Electrical Components Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
5.9 GPS Options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92
5.10 Scissor Electrical Components Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
5.11 Platform Electrical Components Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96
5.12 Platform Control Box Options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97
5.13 Platform Control Box (PN.203020003028) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
5.14 Platform Control Box (PN.203020000065) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100
5.15 Joystick (PN.203030003022) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101
5.16 Electrical Harness Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102
5.17 Electrical Power Wiring Layout (PN.101054063040) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
5.18 Power Cable Kit (PN.101053060007) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105



© Jul. 2023 III GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

5.19 Power Cable Kit (PN.101054063005) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106
5.20 Chassis Harness (PN.101053060009) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107
5.21 Chassis Harness (PN.101053063047) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .110
5.22 Ground To Platform Harness (PN.101053063022) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .113
5.23 Ground To Platform Harness (PN.101054063000) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .114

6 Schematic Diagram ............................................................. 115
6.1 Hydraulic Schematic Diagram. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .116
6.2 Electrical Schematic Diagram. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .118

7 Diagram of Decals Positions..................................................121

8 Options.............................................................................137
8.1 RCBO Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
8.2 Work Light Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139
8.3 Foot Switch Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140
8.4 Anti-collision Configuration Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 141
8.5 External Power Installation-0608. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144
8.6 External Power Installation-0808. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145
8.7 Power Plug Cord Options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146
8.8 Industrial Power Plug Options. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 147
8.9 AC Power Cable Options -0608 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148
8.10 AC Power Cable Options -0808 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149
8.11 Waterproof Socket Installation (All Specs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150
8.12 Waterproof Socket Installation (European Standard) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151
8.13 Waterproof Socket Installation (American Standard) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152
8.14 Waterproof Socket Installation (UK) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153



GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual IV © Jul. 2023



GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 5 © Jul. 2023

1 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY



© Jul. 2023 6 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

1.1 DRIVE INSTALLATION

5

8

6 11

8

7

10 124 9

13

1

2
3



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 7 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101054033042 1 Wheel carrier, Left

2 101054033043 1 Wheel carrier, Right

3 203010003036 2 DC travel reducer

4 215010000226 10 Bolt M12×1.5×40-10.9-DKL GB/T 5786

5 101039030018 2 Plug

6 101032030107 2 Special Bolt

7 101039030112 2 Pad

8 214030000067 4 Self-lubricating bushing 50×58×50

9 215040000037 10 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

10 215040000035 12 Washer 10-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

11 215040000006 2 Washer 10-ZnD GB/T 93

12 215080000023 12 Hexagon bolt 3/8-16UNC-1.25-GR8-DKL ASME B18.2.1

13 204080000010 2 Solid tyre



© Jul. 2023 8 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

1.2 DRIVE REDUCER, DC (PN.203010003036)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 216990003049 1 End cap

2 207080003001 2 Oil plug

3 207060003006 1 Seal kit

3

3

3
1

2



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 9 © Jul. 2023

1.3 STEER INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215040000134 2 Retaining ring 16-DKL JB/ZQ 4342

2 101013050001 1 Steer cylinder(E)

2a-1 207990003007 1 Seal kit, cylinder(1000122)

2a-2 207990003008 1 Seal kit, cylinder(1000215)

2a-3 207990003010 1 Seal kit, cylinder(1000145)

2a-4 207990003347 1 Seal kit, cylinder(1000898)

2a-5 207990003402 1 Seal kit, cylinder(1000792)

3 215040000103 2 Washer 8-100HV-ZnD GB/T 5287

4 214030000082 2 Flange self-lubricating bearing

5 101048033028 2 Clevis pin XJΦ16×55

6 215010000195 4 Bolt M14×1.5×55-10.9-DKL GB/T 5786

7 215010000056 2 Bolt M8×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

8 101042030017 2 Steer linkage

9 215040000005 2 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

7

9

3

4

8
5

1

2

6



© Jul. 2023 10 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

1.4 REAR WHEEL INSTALLATION

8

4 1

7
3 65

2



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 11 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202050000006 2 Bearing seat

2 215030000093 8 Hexagon flange nut 1/2-13UNC-GR8-DKL ASME B18.2.3

3 215010000226 10 Bolt M12×1.5×40-10.9-DKL GB/T 5786

4 215080000025 8 Hexagon bolt 1/2-13UNC-3.5-GR8-DKL ASME B18.2.1

5 215040000037 10 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

6 101045030005 2 Wheel flange

7 204080000010 2 Solid tyre

8 215060000008 2 Pin 4×63-ZnD GB/T 91



© Jul. 2023 12 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

1.5 POTHOLE PROTECTION INSTALLATION

12

7

7

5

5

8

21

4

11

1b

16

9

22

19

15

15

12

6

2

1a

20

1c

10

18

17

1d

13

3

6
14

4

1

A

B

A

A

A

A

B



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 13 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101039030026 2 Spring support

1a 210070000008 1 Spring

1b 101039030038 1 Clevis pin XJΦ27.5-270

1c 101039030068 1 Steel pipe

1d 215020000190 1 Screw M8×12-45H GB/T 79

2 101039030007 1 Pothole protection plate, Right

3 215040000035 4 Washer 10-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

4 215030000025 4 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

5 215060000066 10 Pin 4×25-ZnD GB/T 91

6 101014030008 4 Clevis pin XJΦ8-34

7 215040000039 10 Washer 16-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

8 215060000039 8 Clevis pin B15×55-ZnD GB/T 882

9 215010000069 4 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

10 101039030105 2 Link

11 215040000006 4 Washer 10-ZnD GB/T 93

12 215040000033 4 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

13 101014030007 2 Roller

14 215040000034 4 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

15 214030000081 4 Flange self-lubricating bearing

16 215040000041 2 Washer 20-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

17 101039030101 1 Pothole protection plate, Left

18 215060000007 2 Pin 4×32-ZnD GB/T 91

19 101042030016 2 Link

20 101042030026 1 Guide sleeve

21 215060000089 2 Clevis Pin

22 101052033006 Gas strut options

22-1 210010000074 2 Gas strut(1000164)

22-2 210010003013 2 Gas strut(1000986)



© Jul. 2023 14 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

1.6 COUNTERWEIGHT INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215040000007 2 Washer 12-ZnD GB/T 93

2 215040000130 2 Washer 12-100HV-ZnD GB/T 5287

3 101042030040 1 Counterweight

4 215010000096 2 Bolt M12×45-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

41
2 3



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 15 © Jul. 2023

1.7 RIGHT DOOR BOX INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101039030107 1 Power unit installation

2 215030000107 2 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

3 215010000233 8 Bolt M8×12-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

4 215080000026 4 Hexagon bolt 1/4-20UNC-0.5-GR8-DKL ASME B18.2.1

5 101053030006 1 Weldment, Right door

6 215030000108 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

7 209050000020 1 Lock cylinder

8 215010000282 2 Bolt M6×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

9 215010000230 5 Bolt M6×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

10 209030000009 1 Lock handle

11 101039030059 Filter options

12 101045033000 1 Hydraulic oil tank

13 215010000235 2 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

14 101039030023 1 Plate, bending

15 101048030002 1 Plate, bending

5

9

2
7

10

8

9

9

11

15

13

4

3

14

3

1

12

6



© Jul. 2023 16 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

1.8 FILTER OPTIONS
No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202080000001 1 Filter(1000181)

1a 202080000024 1 Filter element, spin-on type

2 202080000027 1 Filter (1000162)

2a 202080000036 1 Return filter element



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 17 © Jul. 2023

1.9 POWER UNIT INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215080000001 2 Hexagon socket head cap screw 3/8-24UNF-1-GR8-DKL ASME B18.3

2 101039050005 Gear pump options

2-1 202010000034 1 Gear pump(1000106)

2-1a 207990003011 1 Seal kit, gear pump(Not shown)

2-2 202010003015 1 Gear pump(1000050)

2-2a 207990003174 1 Seal kit, gear pump(Not shown)

2-3 202010003054 1 Gear pump(1000659)

2-4 202010003056 1 Gear pump(1000631)

2-4a 207990003970 1 Seal kit, gear pump(Not shown)

3 101039030111 Options, Drive break assembly

3-1 203010003001 1 DC motor(1000031)

3-1a 203240000016 1 Carbon brush

3-2 202020000001 1 Oil pump motor(1000207)

4 215040000006 2 Washer 10-ZnD GB/T 93

5 215040000035 2 Washer 10-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

1 5 2 34



© Jul. 2023 18 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

1.10 LEFT DOOR ASSEMBLY (WITH LITHIUM BATTERY)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000282 2 Bolt M6×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

2 209050000021 1 Lock cylinder

3 209030000009 1 Lock handle

4 215010000281 3 Bolt M6×12-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

5 101054033070 1 Weldment, Left door

6 215010000289 4 Bolt M8×60-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

7 215030000107 2 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

2 7

3

1
4

4

5

6



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 19 © Jul. 2023

1.11 LEFT DOOR ASSEMBLY (WITH EMERGENCY STOP PLUG)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000282 2 Bolt M6×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

2 101038033051 1 Plate

3 215010000230 3 Bolt M6×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

4 101038033050 1 Screw rod

5 209030000002 1 Latch handle

6 101054033016 1 Weldment, left door

7 215030000107 2 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

8 209050000021 1 Lock cylinder

9 215030000006 1 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

5

1
3

3

8

7

6

2
9

4



© Jul. 2023 20 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

1.12 LEFT DOOR ASSEMBLY (WITH LEAD-ACID BATTERY)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215030000107 2 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

2 101039030009 1 Weldment, left door

3 215010000282 2 Bolt M6×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

4 215010000230 3 Bolt M6×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

5 215040000004 1 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

6 101038033050 1 Screw rod

7 209050000021 1 Lock cylinder

8 209030000009 1 Lock handle

9 215030000006 1 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

10 101038033051 1 Plate

8

7

1

4

4

3 5
2

10
9 6



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 21 © Jul. 2023

1.13 LEFT DOOR ASSEMBLY (AS)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101053033007 1 Weldment, left door

2 209030000009 1 Lock handle

3 101038033051 1 Plate

4 215030000107 2 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

5 101038033050 1 Screw rod

6 215030000006 1 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

7 215010000282 2 Bolt M6×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

8 209050000021 1 Lock cylinder

9 215010000230 3 Bolt M6×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

2
8

4

7
9

9

1

3
6

5



© Jul. 2023 22 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

1.14 RCBO COVER PLATE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101058033019 1 Plate

2 215020000105 4 Screw M4×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

3 215040000002 4 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

2

3

1



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 23 © Jul. 2023

1.15 WARNING LIGHTS COVER PLATE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215020000111 4 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

2 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

3 101053033000 2 Plate

1

2

3



© Jul. 2023 24 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

1.16 CHASSIS ACCESSORY INSTALLATION

22

2

6

7

16

10

2

6

7

14 4

25

39

31

19
5

17

15

4 351

34
38

40

28

27

37

39

31

3
24

24

25 39 31 12

36

32

23

21

20

8

13

11

2 6

7

18

339

29

26

30



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 25 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101054033001 1 Plate, bending

2 215010000056 8 Bolt M8×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

3 101014030014 2 Pad

4 215020000021 26 Screw M8×12-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

5 214030000014 2 Self-lubricating bearing

6 215040000005 8 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

7 215040000034 8 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

8 101042030004 1 Sliding block

9 101042030003 1 Sliding block

10 101015030020 1 Bracket

11 204100000016 1 Emergency lowering shaft

12 101014030107 2 Bracket

13 101039030040 1 Bracket

14 101054043028 2 Bumper plate

15 101014030104 1 Rubber grommet

16 101015030039 1 Seal cover

17 101032030094 2 Rubber grommet

18 101032030115 2 Protective casing

19 101042030001 1 Plate

20 101054033011 2 Bumper plate

21 101054033012 2 Bumper plate

22 101054033014 1 Weldment, Chassis

23 101054033019 2 Bumper plate

24 101015030030 6 Shim

25 215010000050 8 Bolt M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 5783

26 215040000007 4 Washer 12-ZnD GB/T 93

27 215060000007 4 Pin 4×32-ZnD GB/T 91

28 215040000041 4 Washer 20-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

29 215040000130 4 Washer 12-100HV-ZnD GB/T 5287

30 215010000090 4 Bolt M12×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

31 215040000033 12 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

32 215010000234 4 Bolt M8×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

33 101042030030 1 Ladder

34 215030000027 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

35 101016030041 2 Bumper plate

36 101016033023 2 Lock catch

37 215020000012 4 Screw M6×20-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

38 216040000008 2 Shock pad



© Jul. 2023 26 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

No. Part No. Qty. Description

39 215040000004 12 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

40 215060000048 4 Clevis pin B20×60-ZnD GB/T 882



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 27 © Jul. 2023

1.17 CHASSIS ACCESSORY INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPECS)

2

17

25

26

7

4

17

25

26

19

21

11

20

22

10

27

29

30

13

12 18

41

43

42

32
40 34

15

18
36

5
28

29

30

16
24

27 29 30 23

35

31

37

8

1

39
33

17 25 14 26

38

45

44
6

9

3



© Jul. 2023 28 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101042030003 1 Sliding block

2 101054033039 1 Weldment, Chassis

3 214030000014 2 Self-lubricating bearing

4 101015030020 1 Bracket

5 101054033012 2 Bumper plate

6 101054033011 2 Bumper plate

7 101015030039 1 Seal cover

8 101042030004 1 Sliding block

9 101014030104 1 Rubber grommet

10 101053033000 2 Plate

11 101058033019 1 Plate

12 101054043028 2 Bumper plate

13 101042030001 1 Plate

14 101032030115 2 Protective casing

15 101054033019 2 Bumper plate

16 101014030014 2 Pad

17 215010000056 8 Bolt M8×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

18 215020000021 26 Screw M8×12-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

19 215020000105 4 Screw M4×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

20 215020000111 4 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

21 215040000002 4 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

22 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

23 101014030107 2 Bracket

24 101015030030 6 Shim

25 215040000005 8 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

26 215040000034 8 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

27 215010000050 8 Bolt M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 5783

28 215020000012 4 Screw M6×20-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

29 215040000004 12 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

30 215040000033 12 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

31 101016033023 2 Lock catch

32 101054033001 1 Plate, bending

33 204100000016 1 Emergency lowering shaft

34 216040000008 2 Shock pad

35 215010000234 4 Bolt M8×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

36 101016030041 2 Bumper plate

37 101042030030 1 Ladder

38 215010000090 4 Bolt M12×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 29 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

39 101039030040 1 Bracket

40 215030000027 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

41 215060000048 4 Clevis pin B20×60-ZnD GB/T 882

42 215060000007 4 Pin 4×32-ZnD GB/T 91

43 215040000041 4 Washer 20-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

44 215040000130 4 Washer 12-100HV-ZnD GB/T 5287

45 215040000007 4 Washer 12-ZnD GB/T 93



© Jul. 2023 30 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

1.18 SPILL GUARD INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215030000005 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD-GB/T 6170

2 215040000004 2 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

3 215020000024 2 Screw M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

4 216020000007 2 DIN non-perforated hose clamp

5 215040000034 3 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

6 215040000005 2 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

7 215010000057 1 Bolt M8×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

8 215040000033 2 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

9 101054033053 1 Weldment, spill guard

10 101056033008 1 Spill guard, cylinder

11 101054033054 1 Spill guard, couterweight

12 215010000051 2 Bolt M6×20-A2-70 GB/T 5783

3
6

1

10

9
57

11

12

2

8

4



GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 31 © Jul. 2023

2 SCISSOR ASSEMBLY



© Jul. 2023 32 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

SCISSOR ASSEMBLY

2.1 SCISSOR ASSEMBLY-GTJZ0608E

4

21
4

21

28

11

19

18

10

11

3

14

G

A

A

A

A

B

B

B

C

C

D

E

F

F

H

H



SCISSOR ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 33 © Jul. 2023

6a

23

23

23

23

6b

9

9

9

9

9

6d

2

27

6e

7

12

12

26

1

15

15

15

15

24

6c

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

8

17

16

5

5

5

20

20

20

22

22

22

22

9

27
2526

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

29 30
3231



© Jul. 2023 34 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

SCISSOR ASSEMBLY

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215020000264 2 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T70.3

2 101039010061 1 Lift cylinder(C)

2a-1 207990003397 1 Seal kit, cylinder(1000026)

2a-2 207990003553 1 Seal kit, cylinder(1000148)

2a-3 207990003519 1 Seal kit, cylinder(1000122)

3 101042010006 1 Outer arm 1

4 215030000025 2 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

5 101078013161 6 Axle sleeve

6 101016010070 1 Safety arm assembly(includes items 6a, 6b, 6c, 6d and 6e)

6a 101016010068 1 U-clamp

6b 101017010062 2 Rubber grommet

6c 215030000026 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

6d 215010000006 2 Bolt M8×80-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

6e 101016010061 1 Safety arm

7 101015010003 2 Clamp

8 101029010011 4 Pin XGΦ38.1-710

9 215030000027 12 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

10 101039010074 1 Inner arm 2

11 101039010078 2 Outer arm 2

12 101029010014 5 Pin XGΦ38.1-225

13 214030000014 20 Self-lubricating bearing

14 101016010055 16 Pad

15 215040000107 10 Retaining ring 38-DKL JB/ZQ 4342

16 101039010064 2 Plate, cable routing

17 101029010002 1 Pin XGΦ38.1-239

18 101041013001 1 Inner arm 3

19 101042010005 1 Inner arm 1

20 101016010041 8 Washer

21 101015030022 2 Special bolt

22 215010000011 10 Bolt M10×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

23 215040000035 10 Washer 10-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

24 101016010023 1 Pin XGΦ38.1-300

25 101016010056 1 Pin XGΦ38.1-190

26 209020000002 2 Pin

27 215010000075 2 Bolt M10×40-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

28 101042010002 1 Outer arm 4

29 101042010007 2 Pin XGФ38.1-120

30 215020000042 2 Screw M8×70-10.9-DKL GB/T 70.1



SCISSOR ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 35 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

31 215030000026 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

32 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1



© Jul. 2023 36 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

SCISSOR ASSEMBLY

2.2 SCISSOR ASSEMBLY-GTJZ0808E

8
15

8
15

22

3

21

14

21

11

30

21

21

24
5

A

A

A

A

A

A

B

C

C

C

C

D

E
F

F

F

G

H

I

I



SCISSOR ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 37 © Jul. 2023

19

12

17

23

17

2318

10

19

6

17

23

18

19

19
2

17

23

4d

4e

4c
4b

4a

17

23

18
13

19

20

7

7

25

16 25

7
9

7

7
9

7

25

7
9

7
16

25

29

28

25

25

7
9

7
16

27

26

25

29

28

1

A

D

H

F

C

E

B

G

I

31 32
3334



© Jul. 2023 38 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

SCISSOR ASSEMBLY

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101039010061 1 Lift cylinder(C)

1a-1 207990003397 1 Seal kit, cylinder(1000026)

1a-2 207990003553 1 Seal kit, cylinder(1000148)

1a-3 207990003519 1 Seal kit, cylinder(1000122)

2 101029010002 1 Pin XGΦ38.1-239

3 101042010010 1 Inner arm 3

4 101016010070 1 Safety arm assembly(includes items 4a, 4b, 4c, 4d and 4e)

4a 101017010062 2 Rubber grommet

4b 101016010068 1 U-clamp

4c 101016010061 1 Safety arm

4d 215010000006 2 Bolt M8×80-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

4e 215030000026 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

5 101016010055 24 Pad

6 101015010003 3 Clamp

7 214030000014 28 Self-lubricating bearing

8 215030000025 2 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

9 101078013161 8 Axle sleeve

10 101039010063 1 Plate, cable routing

11 101042010006 1 Outer arm 1

12 101029010011 6 Pin XGΦ38.1-710

13 101039010064 2 Plate, cable routing

14 101039010074 1 Inner arm 2

15 101015030022 2 Special bolt

16 101016010041 11 Washer

17 215010000011 14 Bolt M10×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

18 101029010014 7 Pin XGΦ38.1-225

19 215040000107 14 Retaining ring 38-DKL JB/ZQ 4342

20 215020000264 3 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T70.3

21 101039010078 4 Outer arm 2

22 101042013001 1 Inner arm 6

23 215040000035 14 Washer 10-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

24 101042010005 1 Inner arm 1

25 215030000027 16 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

26 101016010023 1 Pin XGΦ38.1-300

27 101016010056 1 Pin XGΦ38.1-190

28 209020000002 2 Pin

29 215010000075 2 Bolt M10×40-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

30 101042010002 1 Outer arm 4



SCISSOR ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 39 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

31 101042010007 2 Pin XGФ38.1-120

32 215020000042 2 Screw M8×70-10.9-DKL GB/T 70.1

33 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

34 215030000026 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1



© Jul. 2023 40 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

SCISSOR ASSEMBLY



GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 41 © Jul. 2023

3 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY



© Jul. 2023 42 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

3.1 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY (BASIC SPECS)



PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 43 © Jul. 2023

3.1.1 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY (BASIC SPECS)

24

17
17

36

39

8

44

33

4

2

18

40

30

41

38

25

28

43

6

7

3

3

3

37

26
27

13

12

12

20

20

1610

23

45

14

21
35

32

15

1

5

42

19

34

22

31

11

29

9



© Jul. 2023 44 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101042040020 1 Rail, upper

2 101040043099 Socket support options

2-1 101039040024 1 Bracket, roller(Without power socket)

2-2 101056043091 1 Bracket(Equipped with integrated power socket)

2-3 101056043092 1 Bracket(Equipped with universal power socket)

2-4 101056043154 1 Bracket(Equipped with British power socket)

3 215020000226 16 Screw M8×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.3

4 215010000223 2 Bolt M14×155-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

5 215020000230 2 Screw M6×25-A2-70 GB/T 70.3

6 101040040062 1 Spring

7 101042043022 1 Extended platform

8 101040040069 1 Nylon block

9 101042040022 1 Rail, upper

10 101054043008 1 Rail, front

11 101040040066 1 Pedal

12 101013030001 2 Wear pad

13 101013040001 2 Wear pad

14 215050000007 4 Blind rivet 6×10-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

15 101014040046 1 Bracket

16 101042043036 1 Rail, upper

17 101042043009 4 Rail

18 215010000287 1 Bolt M8×50-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

19 215020000010 2 Screw M6×12-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

20 215030000108 23 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

21 101040040070 1 Nylon block

22 101042043008 1 Rail, lower

23 215030000107 4 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

24 101042043021 1 Stationary platform

25 101042043038 1 Rail, upper

26 216070000001 1 Manual storage container

27 101014043005 32 Rubber choke plug

28 209020000007 4 Safety pin

29 215030000080 2 Nut M14-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

30 101012040031 2 Wear pad

31 209030003005 1 Bolt M8

32 215040000033 2 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

33 101016040136 4 Wear pad



PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 45 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

34 215040000119 1 Washer 14-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

35 101040040071 1 Clamp

36 101042043019 1 Rail, lower

37 101039040024 2 Bracket, roller

38 215040000004 2 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

39 101040040060 1 Pin

40 101042040010 1 Platform entry gate installation

41 215010000230 4 Bolt M6×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

42 215030000029 1 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

43 101039040013 1 Bracket, roller

44 215010000289 22 Bolt M8×60-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

45 101039040015 4 Roller



© Jul. 2023 46 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

3.1.2 PLATFORM ENTRY GATE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215030000025 12 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

2 101042040007 1 Rail

3 101019040001 1 Spring

4 101015040007 2 Hinge assembly

5 101042040001 1 Rail

6 101045043035 1 Entry gate

7 215030000108 1 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

8 101012040056 1 Lock

9 215010000284 12 Bolt M6×55-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

10 215010000257 1 Bolt M8×45-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

9 9
4 1 1

6

2

5

10

8 3 7



PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 47 © Jul. 2023

3.2 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY (CHINESE SPECS)



© Jul. 2023 48 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

3.2.1 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY (CHINESE SPECS)

18

38

21

22
49 36

40

9

3

12
1

29

19

30

24

20

32

12

27

15

25
4

31

37 26

34

7

47

2 43

28
44

16

23

35

45

10

12

33
25

25
1441

11

6

8

5

42

17

17

46

39

13

48



PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 49 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000289 22 Bolt M8×60-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

2 215020000010 4 Screw M6×12-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

3 216070000001 1 Manual storage container

4 101039040013 1 Bracket, roller

5 101042040010 1 Platform entry gate installation

6 215010000223 2 Bolt M14×155-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

7 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

8 101013030001 2 Wear pad

9 215010000230 4 Bolt M6×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

10 101072043019 1 Plate

11 215030000080 2 Nut M14-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

12 215030000108 25 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

13 215050000007 4 Blind rivet 6×10-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

14 101013040001 2 Wear pad

15 215010000287 1 Bolt M8×50-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

16 215010000263 2 Bolt M8×16-10.9-DKL GB/T 5789

17 101042043009 4 Rail

18 101042043058 1 Stationary platform

19 101042040020 1 Rail, upper

20 215040000119 1 Washer 14-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

21 101042043038 1 Rail, upper

22 101054043008 1 Rail, front

23 209020000007 4 Safety pin

24 215030000029 1 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

25 215020000226 16 Screw M8×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.3

26 101016040136 4 Wear pad

27 101040040066 1 Pedal

28 101072043021 1 Plate

29 101042040022 1 Rail, upper

30 101014043005 32 Rubber choke plug

31 101040040060 1 Pin

32 101040040062 1 Spring

33 101072043015 1 Bracket, roller

34 215020000239 2 Screw M8×110-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

35 101072043018 1 Nylon block

36 209030003005 1 Bolt M8

37 101039040015 4 Roller

38 215030000107 4 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1



© Jul. 2023 50 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

No. Part No. Qty. Description

39 101042043019 1 Rail, lower

40 101042043036 1 Rail, upper

41 101039040024 2 Bracket, roller

42 101042043022 1 Extended platform

43 215040000033 4 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

44 101072043014 1 Bracket

45 101072043017 1 Nylon block

46 101042043008 1 Rail, lower

47 101072043020 1 Plate, bending

48 101012040031 2 Wear pad

49 101014040046 1 Bracket



PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 51 © Jul. 2023

3.2.2 PLATFORM ENTRY GATE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215030000025 12 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

2 101042040007 1 Rail

3 101019040001 1 Spring

4 101015040007 2 Hinge assembly

5 101042040001 1 Rail

6 101045043035 1 Entry gate

7 215030000108 1 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

8 101012040056 1 Lock

9 215010000284 12 Bolt M6×55-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

10 215010000257 1 Bolt M8×45-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

9 9
4 1 1

6

2

5

10

8 3 7



© Jul. 2023 52 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

3.3 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY (JAPANESE SPECS)



PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 53 © Jul. 2023

3.3.1 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY (JAPANESE SPECS)

24

10
23

5

39
13 20

44

19

33

12

9

6

7

40

32

36

41

18

8

9
30

14

17
16

26 4

42

35

43

18

15

34 22

21

21

25

2

27

45
31

11

29

18 38 28

1

37

3



© Jul. 2023 54 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215030000080 2 Nut M14-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

2 215050000007 4 Blind rivet 6×10-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

3 101042043038 1 Rail, upper

4 215040000033 2 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

5 216070000001 1 Manual storage container

6 215010000289 22 Bolt M8×60-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

7 101042040020 1 Rail, upper

8 101040040066 1 Pedal

9 215030000108 23 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

10 215030000107 4 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

11 101042043008 1 Rail, lower

12 209020000007 4 Safety pin

13 101014040046 1 Bracket

14 101040040060 1 Pin

15 101056043091 1 Bracket

16 215020000010 2 Screw M6×12-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

17 101040040071 1 Clamp

18 215020000226 16 Screw M8×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.3

19 101042040022 1 Rail, upper

20 209030003005 1 Bolt M8

21 101042043009 4 Rail

22 101016040136 4 Wear pad

23 215010000230 4 Bolt M6×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

24 101042043021 1 Stationary platform

25 101042043025 1 Extended platform

26 215040000004 2 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

27 101012040031 2 Wear pad

28 101013040001 2 Wear pad

29 101013030001 2 Wear pad

30 101039040013 1 Bracket, roller

31 101042043019 1 Rail, lower

32 215040000119 1 Washer 14-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

33 101014043005 32 Rubber choke plug

34 101039040015 4 Roller

35 101040040069 1 Nylon block

36 101040040062 1 Spring

37 215010000223 2 Bolt M14×155-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782



PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 55 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

38 101039040024 2 Bracket, roller

39 101054043008 1 Rail, front

40 215030000029 1 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

41 215010000287 1 Bolt M8×50-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

42 101040040070 1 Nylon block

43 215020000230 2 Screw M6×25-A2-70 GB/T 70.3

44 101042043036 1 Rail, upper

45 101054043003 1 Platform entry gate installation



© Jul. 2023 56 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

3.3.2 PLATFORM ENTRY GATE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101015040007 2 Hinge assembly

2 215030000025 12 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

3 216030000022 1 Adhesive magnet

4 215010000284 12 Bolt M6×55-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

5 101054043009 1 Rail

6 101054043002 1 Entry gate

7 101042040007 1 Rail

4 4

2
2

3

5

7

6

1



PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 57 © Jul. 2023

3.4 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY (KOREAN SPECS)



© Jul. 2023 58 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

3.4.1 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY (KOREAN SPECS)

16

35
12

20

25

32
17

7
28

22

15

6

14

29

5
3

13

30

29

37

24

36

9

38

26
42 39

21

11

8

33

18 4

2
2

31

19
44

40

38 41 1

34

27

23

10

43

38

41



PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 59 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101013040001 2 Wear pad

2 101042043009 4 Rail

3 215030000029 1 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

4 101016040136 4 Wear pad

5 215010000289 22 Bolt M8×60-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

6 209020000007 4 Safety pin

7 101042043036 1 Rail, upper

8 101040040070 1 Nylon block

9 215010000287 1 Bolt M8×50-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

10 215050000007 4 Blind rivet 6×10-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

11 215020000230 2 Screw M6×25-A2-70 GB/T 70.3

12 215010000230 4 Bolt M6×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

13 215040000119 1 Washer 14-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

14 101054043022 1 Rail, upper

15 101014043005 32 Rubber choke plug

16 101042043029 1 Stationary platform

17 101014040046 1 Bracket

18 101039040015 4 Roller

19 101042043028 1 Rail, lower

20 216070000001 1 Manual storage container

21 101040040071 1 Clamp

22 101054043020 1 Rail, upper

23 101013030001 2 Wear pad

24 101040040060 1 Pin

25 101042043038 1 Rail, upper

26 215020000010 2 Screw M6×12-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

27 215010000223 2 Bolt M14×155-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

28 209030003005 1 Bolt M8

29 215030000108 23 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

30 101040040062 1 Spring

31 101042043025 1 Extended platform

32 101054043018 1 Rail, front

33 101040040069 1 Nylon block

34 215030000080 2 Nut M14-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

35 215030000107 4 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1

36 101040040066 1 Pedal

37 101039040013 1 Bracket, roller



© Jul. 2023 60 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

No. Part No. Qty. Description

38 215020000226 16 Screw M8×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.3

39 215040000033 2 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

40 101042043027 1 Rail, lower

41 101039040024 3 Bracket, roller

42 215040000004 2 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

43 101012040031 2 Wear pad

44 101054043003 1 Platform entry gate installation



PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 61 © Jul. 2023

3.4.2 PLATFORM ENTRY GATE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101015040007 2 Hinge assembly

2 215030000025 12 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

3 216030000022 1 Adhesive magnet

4 215010000284 12 Bolt M6×55-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

5 101054043009 1 Rail

6 101054043002 1 Entry gate

7 101042040007 1 Rail

4 4

2
2

3

5

7

6

1



© Jul. 2023 62 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY



GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 63 © Jul. 2023

4 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM



© Jul. 2023 64 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

4.1 HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

9

4

8

7

10

2

6

3

5

1



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 65 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215020000031 3 Screw M8×45-10.9-DKL GB/T 70.1

2 215040000005 7 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

3 215020000024 4 Screw M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

4 101054033084 1 Bolt, self-build

5 215020000022 3 Screw M8×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

6 101054050002 Lift control valve options

6-1 202040003295 1 Lift control valve(for Lead-acid Battery，1000176)

6-2 202040003500 1 Lift control manifold(for Lead-acid Battery，1000857)

6-3 202040003293 1 Lift control valve(for Lead-acid Battery，1000282)

6-4 202040003323 1 Lift control valve(for Lithium Battery，1000176)

6-5 202040003581 1 Lift control manifold(for Lithium Battery，1000857)

6-6 202040003315 1 Lift control valve(for Lithium Battery，1000282)

7 101012010046 1 Bracket

8 101014053008 1 Clamp, self-build

9 101049050001 Options, Platform control valve

9-1 202040003331 1 Platform control valve(for Lithium Battery，1000176)

9-2 202040003322 1 Platform control valve(for Lithium Battery，1000282)

9-3 202040003049 1 Platform Control Valve(for Lead-acid Battery，1000282)

9-4 202040003134 1 Platform Control Valve(for Lead-acid Battery，1000176)

10 215030000109 1 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183.1



© Jul. 2023 66 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

4.2 LIFT CONTROL VALVE (PN.202040003293)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

2 202990003023 1 Check valve (with screen)

3 202990003020 1 Solenoid valve(with screen)

4 202990003019 1 Coil

5 202130000006 1 Damper plug

7 202130000007 1 Damper plug

10 207040003003 2 O-ring

1

2 3 4

5 6

7

8

9 10



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 67 © Jul. 2023

4.3 LIFT CONTROL VALVE (PN.202040003295)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202990003021 1 Check valve (with screen)

2 202130000006 1 Damper plug

3 202990000031 1 Solenoid valve spool, lower lifting

4 202130000007 1 Damper plug

5 202990000039 1 Coil

7 207040003003 2 O-ring

9 202080003007 1 Filter screen

110

2

2 6

3

1

7

84

539



© Jul. 2023 68 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

4.4 LIFT CONTROL VALVE (PN.202040003315)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

2 202990003023 1 Check valve (with screen)

3 202990003020 1 Solenoid valve(with screen)

4 202990003117 1 Coil

5 202130000007 1 Damper plug

7 202130000006 1 Damper plug

10 207040003003 2 O-ring

1

2 3 4

5 6

7

8

9 10



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 69 © Jul. 2023

4.5 LIFT CONTROL VALVE (PN.202040003323)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202990003081 1 Check valve

2 202130000006 1 Damper plug

3 202990000031 1 Solenoid valve spool, lower lifting

4 202130000007 1 Damper plug

5 202990003114 1 Coil

7 207040003003 2 O-ring

9 202080003007 1 Filter screen

10 202080003008 1 Filter screen

110

2

2 6

3

1

7

84

539



© Jul. 2023 70 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

4.6 PLATFORM CONTROL VALVE (PN.202040003049)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202990003029 1 Relief valve

2 202990003034 1 Solenoid valve

3 202990003030 1 Solenoid valve

4 202990003019 2 Coil

5 202990003031 1 Relief valve

6 202990003033 1 Coil

7 202990003024 1 Flow control valve

8 202130000006 3 Damper plug

9 202990003127 1 Damper strip

2
3

4

4

6

8 8

9

8

5

1 7



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 71 © Jul. 2023

4.7 PLATFORM CONTROL VALVE (PN.202040003134)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202990000027 1 Lifting valve spool

2 202990000039 2 Coil

3 202990003024 1 Flow control valve

4 202990000036 1 Coil

5 202990003026 1 Damper

6 202990000012 1 Solenoid valve spool(without coil)

7 202040003150 1 Relief valve

8 202130000006 3 Damper plug

9 202990000032 1 Relief valve

10 202990003127 1 Damper strip

1

6

2

4

2

8

8

8 5

7

9 3

10



© Jul. 2023 72 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

4.8 PLATFORM CONTROL VALVE (PN.202040003322)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202990003029 1 Relief valve

2 202990003030 1 Solenoid valve

3 202990003236 1 Flow control valve

4 202990003034 1 Solenoid valve

5 202990003031 1 Relief valve

6 202990003127 1 Damper strip

7 202130000006 3 Damper plug

8 202990003117 2 Coil

9 202990003118 1 Coil

2

8

4

6

7

7

7

8

9

1

3

5



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 73 © Jul. 2023

4.9 PLATFORM CONTROL VALVE (PN.202040003331)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202990000032 1 Relief valve

2 202990000027 1 Lifting valve spool

3 202990003024 1 Flow control valve

4 202990000012 1 Solenoid valve spool(without coil)

5 202130000006 3 Damper plug

6 202990000028 1 Relief valve

7 202990003114 2 Coil

8 202990003115 1 Coil

9 202990003026 1 Damper

10 202990003127 1 Damper strip

24

9

5

7

7

8

5

10

1

3

6



© Jul. 2023 74 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

4.10 HYDRAULIC TUBES LAYOUT

7799

548

13

21

19

18

M
AS BST2 CS

E

S P

7 7

3

G3
/8"

P T1

G3
/8"

G1
/4"

G1
/4"

G3
/4"

6

18

21

G3
/8"

G3
/8"

G1
/4"

2

6
1

14

14
10 23

1616

CS
E

C

G3
/8

G1
/4

1111

12

M 
G1

/4
Su

ctio
n p

ort

Hy
dra

ulic
 ta

nk
Re

tur
n p

ort

Dr
ain

 po
rt

Fil
ter

Hy
dra

ulic
 pu

mp

Pla
tfo

rm
 co

ntr
ol 

va
lve

Ste
er 

cyl
ind

erLif
t c

ylin
de

r



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 75 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 213050000475 1 Hose

2 213010000055 1 Coupler

3 213010000061 1 Coupler

4 213010000010 1 Coupler

5 213010000003 1 Coupler

6 213010000014 2 Coupler

7 213010000007 4 Coupler

8 213010000005 1 Coupler

9 213010000006 2 Coupler

10 213010000012 1 Coupler

11 213050008764 2 Hose

12 213060000002 1 Plug

13 213010000038 1 Coupler

14 101011050001 2 Sunction tube assy

16 213010000009 2 Coupler

18 213050001327 2 Hose

19 213050003420 1 Hose

20 216110000001 1 Hose jacket

21 213050008753 2 Hose

23 213010003141 1 Coupler



© Jul. 2023 76 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM



GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 77 © Jul. 2023

5 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM



© Jul. 2023 78 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.1 CHASSIS ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

2
3

5

10

13

6

6

8

12

14

10
13

15

9
11

17

16

1

7

4

18

19



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 79 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101055063023 Charger cord and plug options

2 201990003005 2 Connector, waterproof, nylon

3 215020000215 4 Screw M5×40-A2-70 GB/T 818

4 101053063017 Options, Level sensor installation

5 203060000108 2 Travel switch

6 215030000003 5 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

7 101053063026 Options, 3 pins plug

7-1 203080003071 1 Male and female connector butted line(0.3m)

7-2 203080000343 1 Male and female connector butted line(4m)

8 203160000004 1 Rubber conductive band

9 101058063003 Options, Limit switch, Pothole protection

9-1 203060003030 2 Travel switch(XCKP2102D44)

9-2 203060003031 2 Travel switch(XCKP2102P16)

10 215040000032 5 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

11 215040000031 4 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

12 215010000064 1 Bolt M8×55-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

13 215040000003 5 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

14 216990003000 1 Clamp, duplex

15 215020000114 1 Screw M5×30-A2-70 GB/T 818

16 215020000212 4 Screw M4×35-A2-70 GB/T 818

17 215040000002 4 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

18 101053063001 LED light options

19 101053063020 RCBO options



© Jul. 2023 80 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.2 LEVEL SENSOR OPTIONS

1

2

3

1a

1c

1d

1e

1b

2a

2b

2c

2d

3a

3b

3c

3d



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 81 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101053063016 1 Level sensor installation(1000154)

1a 203060000076 1 Level switch

1b 215010000050 2 Bolt M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 5783

1c 215010000051 1 Bolt M6×20-A2-70 GB/T 5783

1d 215040000004 3 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

1e 215040000033 3 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 101053063015 1 Level sensor installation(1000135)

2a 203150000036 1 Level switch

2b 215010000049 3 Bolt M6×12-A2-70 GB/T 5783

2c 215040000004 3 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

2d 215040000033 3 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

3 101016063112 1 Zhichuan horizontal switch installation(1000167)

3a 203060003142 1 Level switch

3b 215010000049 3 Bolt M6×12-A2-70 GB/T 5783

3c 215040000004 3 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

3d 215040000033 3 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1



© Jul. 2023 82 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.3 CHARGER PLUG CORD OPTIONS
No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000177 1 Charger plug cable(Type E+F, European and Brazilian specs)

2 203080000319 1 Charger plug cable(Type L, South America specs)

3 203080003527 1 Charger plug cable(Japan-RIKEN (915A-125V))

4 203080000175 1 Charger plug cable(Type I, China and Australian specs)

5 203080000173 1 Charger plug cable(Type M, Macao specs)

6 203080000174 1 Charger plug cable(Type J, Swiss specs)

7 203080000630 1 Charger plug cable(Type B, Americag and South America specs)

8 203080003528 1 Charger plug cable(UK)

9 101055063062 1 Charger cord and plug(Australia and New Zealand)

10 203080000178 1 Charger plug cable(Type G, HongKong and Middle East specs)



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 83 © Jul. 2023

5.4 LED LIGHT INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203990000003 2 Dust cover

2 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

3 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

4 203050000038 2 LED strobe light

2

3

4

1



© Jul. 2023 84 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.5 LEFT DOOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
(WITH EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH)

10

8

11

13
12

4

3

8

1

15

2

6

9
14

19

13

17

18

5 7

13

16

18



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 85 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215030000002 2 Nut M4-8-A2-70 GB/T 6170

2 215020000116 4 Screw M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

3 215020000109 2 Screw M5×10-A2-70 GB/T 818

4 215020000107 2 Screw M4×20-A2-70 GB/T 818

5 215040000031 2 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

6 215040000004 4 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

7 215040000002 2 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

8 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

9 215040000033 4 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

10 215020000111 2 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

11 203070000043 1 Fuse holder (with 275A fuse)

12 101040063172 Contactor selection

12-1 203040000023 1 Contactor(1000077)

12-2 203040003016 1 Contactor(1000254)

13 203080000004 12 PVC sheath

14 101053063019 Charger options

14-1 203100000025 1 Charger(Lead acid battery, maintenance-free,Lead acid battery)

14-2 203100003052 1 Charger(Lithium battery,30A)

14-3 203100000067 1 Charger(Lithium battery)

15 203060000124 1 Power switch

16 203100000041 4 Battery cap

17 203100000044 4 Battery cap

18 215080000007 8 Hexagon flange nut 5/16-18UNC-GR8-DKL ASME B18.2.2

19 101053060020 Batteries Options



© Jul. 2023 86 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.6 BATTERIES OPTIONS

8

8a

6

7

4

3

2

1

5

2a

1a

5a



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 87 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101054063044 1 lead acid battery

1a 203100003092 4 Lead-acid battery

2 101053060021 1 Lead acid battery

2a 203100000002 4 Lead-acid battery

3 203100003086 1 Lithium battery

4 203100003055 1 Lithium battery

5 101053060023 1 Lead acid battery

5a 203100000017 4 Battery

6 203100003051 1 Lithium battery

7 203100003061 1 Lithium battery

8 101078063016 1 lead acid battery

8a 203100003104 4 Storage battery



© Jul. 2023 88 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.7 LEFT DOOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
(WITH EMERGENCY STOP PLUG)

4

13

8

5

15

12

9

2
11
14

1

15

12

3
7

16

6

17

16

10

18



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 89 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215020000011 4 Screw M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

2 215030000002 2 Nut M4-8-A2-70 GB/T 6170

3 215020000107 2 Screw M4×20-A2-70 GB/T 818

4 215020000111 2 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

5 215010000053 2 Bolt M6×30-A2-70 GB/T 5783

6 203100000025 1 Charger

7 101040063172 Contactor selection

7-1 203040000023 1 Contactor(1000077)

7-2 203040003016 1 Contactor(1000254)

8 203070000043 1 Fuse holder (with 275A fuse)

9 203080000647 1 Power plug and handle assembly

10 203080000002 1 Power plug

11 215040000002 2 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

12 215040000033 6 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

13 215040000003 2 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

14 215040000031 2 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

15 215040000004 6 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

16 203080000004 10 PVC sheath

17 203100000017 4 Battery

18 215080000007 8 Hexagon flange nut 5/16-18UNC-GR8-DKL ASME B18.2.2



© Jul. 2023 90 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.8 RIGHT DOOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

21
5

18

19

14

9

25

14

28

17

8

15

4

30

27

22
1

24
29

6

13
7

16

20
11

12

20
11

12

3

23

23

13
7

16

26



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 91 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101041063016 Options, Main controller

1-1 203020000064 1 Main controller(DTC-K500-SN2)

1-2 203020003029 1 Main controller(SINOBOOM)

1-3 203020003144 1 Main controller(DTC-K500-SN6)

2 203050000002 1 Reverse buzzer

3 203040000001 2 Relay

4 203030000014 1 Travel circuit protector

5 203020000060 1 Motor controller

6 203080000004 2 PVC sheath

7 215040000002 2 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

8 215040000003 2 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

9 215040000004 4 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

10 203080000571 4 PVC sheath

11 215040000005 2 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

12 215010000056 2 Bolt M8×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

13 215040000031 2 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

14 215040000033 12 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

15 215040000032 2 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

16 215020000104 2 Screw M4×10-A2-70 GB/T 818

17 215020000110 2 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

18 203080000572 1 PVC sheath

19 215020000118 4 Screw M6×25-A2-70 GB/T 818

20 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

21 101046063050 GPS options

22 203060000142 1 Emergency stop switch

23 203050000012 1 Electrical horn

24 101053063039 1 Surface film

25 215030000025 4 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

26 215020000211 2 Screw M4×30-A2-70 GB/T 818

27 203060000066 1 Key switch

28 215020000117 4 Screw M6×20-A2-70 GB/T 818

29 101058033013 1 Plate

30 203160003001 1 Self-resetting fuse



© Jul. 2023 92 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.9 GPS OPTIONS

1e1d1c1b 1a

2c2d 2e
2a

3b3c3a

1

2

3



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 93 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 109002063014 1 GPS installation(1000254)

1a 101038033017 1 Guard

1b 203020003017 1 Patch GPS terminal

1c 215020000006 2 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

1d 215040000003 2 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1e 215040000032 2 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 101042063006 1 GPS installation(1000577)

2a 203020003040 1 GPS module（4G）

2b 203150003022 1 GPS/LTE antenna

2c 215040000002 2 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

2d 215020000105 2 Screw M4×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

2e 215040000031 2 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

3 101014063060 1 GPS installation(Hornet Rentals)

3a 203150003042 1 T-BOX

3b 215020000112 2 Screw M5×20-A2-70 GB/T 818

3c 215040000032 2 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1



© Jul. 2023 94 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.10 SCISSOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

5

6

1 3
27

11

4
10

9
10

8



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 95 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101016010063 1 Mount

2 215020000001 2 Screw M4×10-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

3 101016010062 1 Flange

4 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

5 203080003094 2 Plug with cable

6 203150000055 2 Pressure sensor

7 215020000215 2 Screw M5×40-A2-70 GB/T 818

8 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

9 215040000032 6 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

10 215040000003 6 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

11 203150000046 1 Angle sensor



© Jul. 2023 96 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.11 PLATFORM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101053063012 ,Foot Switch Options

2 101053063009 Work light options

3 101014063066 Crashproof configuration selective（0608/0808series）

4 101048063028 Platform Control Box Options

5-1 101015060015 1 Cover, Platform control box(DTC)

5-2 203060003104 1 Cover, Platform control box(SINOBOOM)

2

3

5

4

1



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 97 © Jul. 2023

5.12 PLATFORM CONTROL BOX OPTIONS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1-1 203020003028 1 Platform controller assembly(SINOBOOM)

1-2 203020003091 1 Platform controller(SINOBOOM，China specs)

1-3 203020000065 1 Platform controller(DTC)

2 215020000116 4 Screw M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

3 215040000004 4 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

4 215040000033 4 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

4

3

2

1



© Jul. 2023 98 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.13 PLATFORM CONTROL BOX (PN.203020003028)

1

2

3

4
5
6
7
8

10
11
12

13

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24
25
26

27

28
29
30

31
32
9

14



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 99 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203060003103 1 Handle sheath

2 203060003104 1 Cover, Platform control box

3 203090003003 1 Joystick

4 203060003110 1 Overlay

5 201051063038 1 Socket assembly (0.2m), 4P

6 201051063039 1 Indicator light assembly, green

7 203060003112 2 O-ring for straight pipe

8 203060003117 2 Screw M3×12 GBT2672-2017 A2-70

9 201051063040 3 Cover, toggle switch

10 203060003108 1 Insulating spacer

11 203080003590 1 Cable connector

12 203060003114 1 Locking Nut

13 203060003050 1 Upper housing

14 203080003429 1 5-pin spiral cable assembly

15 203060003116 4 Screw M5×10 GBT2672-2017 A2-70

16 203060003119 2 Nut M3 GBT1337-1988 A2-70

17 203030003029 1 Motherboard assembly

18 203060003118 2 Spacing pin S5-M3×12d10+M3×8

19 203030003020 1 Mainboard assembly

20 203060003115 12 Screw M3×6 GBT2672-2017 A2-70

21 203100003101 1 Battery assembly

22 203060003052 1 Lower housing

23 203060003053 4 Screw M4×8 GBT2672-2017 A2-70

24 201051063036 1 Buzzer assembly

25 203060003111 1 Waterproof and acoustically-transparent overlay

26 203060003113 1 SIM-Hirschmann Internet of Things

27 203060003049 1 Emergency stop switch

28 203060003109 1 Button and harness assembly

29 201051063037 1 Toggle switch assembly

30 203060003102 1 Antenna pedestal

31 203060003106 1 Key sheath

32 203060003105 1 Glass plate



© Jul. 2023 100 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.14 PLATFORM CONTROL BOX (PN.203020000065)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203030003022 1 Joystick

2 203060003060 1 PCU display panel

3 203060003059 1 PCU shell

4 203060003056 1 Buzzer seal ring

5 203080003458 1 PCU spring wire

6 203050003036 1 Buzzer

7 203060003063 1 Film

8 203060003054 1 Emergency stop switch

9 203060003055 1 Emergency stop block(Not Shown)

10 203030003021 1 Circuit board (Not Shown)

68
5

4

7

1

3

2



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 101 © Jul. 2023

5.15 JOYSTICK (PN.203030003022)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203060003061 1 Joystick internal connector

2 203060003062 1 Key cover

3 203060003057 1 Steering switch button

4 203060003064 1 Rubber sleeve

3

1

2 4



© Jul. 2023 102 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.16 ELECTRICAL HARNESS ASSEMBLY
No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101053060005 Power harness options

1-1 101054063040 1 Electrical power wiring layout(with lithium battery)

1-2 101053060007 1 Power Cable Kit(with lead-acid battery)

1-3 101054063005 1 Power harness(with Emergency Stop Plug)

2 101053060002 Chassis harness options

2-1 101053060009 1 Chassis Harness(Lithium battery) (China)

2-2 101053063047 1 Chassis harness(Except China)

3 101053063022 1 Ground to platform harness(GTJZ0608E)

4 101054063000 1 Ground to platform harness(GTJZ0808E)



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 103 © Jul. 2023

5.17 ELECTRICAL POWER WIRING LAYOUT (PN.101054063040)

OT
35-

8

OT
35-

8

KM
1

V
U

WMC
Lif

t M
ot

or
 

WU Tra
vel

 M
oto

r
Rig

ht
V W

Lef
t 

Le
ft T

rav
el 

Mo
tor

Tra
vel

 Mo
tor

Rig
ht 

Tra
ve

l M
oto

r

1

2

3
4

5

6

7

OT
35-

8

OT
35-

8
OT

35-
8

OT
35-

10
OT

35-
10

OT
35-

8

+-
Lit

hiu
m 

Ba
tte

ry

OT
35-

8

OT
35-

8FU
1(2

75
A)

1
2QF

Po
we

r S
wit

ch

OT
35-

8
OT

35-
8

OT
35-

8
P-

- B-
+ B+

+
-

P-
~M

P1

8

QF
~K

M1

FU
1~

QF

KM
1~

MC
:B

+

MP
1~

MC
:B

+

Ba
t-~

MC
:B

-

Ba
t+

~F
U1



© Jul. 2023 104 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203230000787 1 Power line

2 203230000783 1 Power line

3 203230000780 1 Power line

4 203230000864 1 Power line

5 203230000868 1 Power line

6 203230000603 1 Power line

7 203230000604 1 Power line

8 203080003048 1 Corrugated pipe



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 105 © Jul. 2023

5.18 POWER CABLE KIT (PN.101053060007)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

101053060007 1 Power Cable Kit

1 203080000677 18 Copper lug

2 203080000257 5 Cable (red)(Unit: m)

3 203080000035 1 Heat shrink tube

4 203080000009 3 Cable (black)(Unit: m)

5 203080000680 2 Copper lug

6 203080000006 5 Corrugated pipe(Unit: m)

Black wire

Red wire

Red wire

with closed corrugated pipe

Red wire

Red wire

Red wire

Black wire

Red wire

Red wire

with closed corrugated pipe

Red wire

35-10 35-8MP- -P

35-10 35-8MP+ B+

35-8 35-8 B+

Battery connecting wire, quantity  1 ea

35-8 35-8Ba+ Ba-

Battery connecting wire, quantity  1 ea
35-8 35-8Ba+ Ba-

Battery positive voltage - Fuse, quantity  1 ea

35-8 35-8Ba+ F1.1

Battery negative voltage -Motor controller, quantity  1 ea

35-8 35-8Ba- -BATT

35-8 35-8F1.2 QF.1

35-8 35-8QF.2 K1.1

35-8 35-8Ba+ Ba-

K1.2

Fuse - Emergency stop switch , quantity 1ea  

Emergency stop switch - Contactor, quantity 1ea

Battery connecting wire, quantity  1 ea

DC motor -Motor controller, quantity 1 ea

DC motor -Motor controller, quantity 1 ea

Contactor - Motor controller , quantity 1 ea

900

900

2400

220

300

250

1850

500

400

200

1 2 3

4

5

6

1



© Jul. 2023 106 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.19 POWER CABLE KIT (PN.101054063005)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000677 16 Copper lug

2 203080000257 5 Cable (red)((Unit: m))

3 203080000035 1 Heat shrink tube

4 203080000009 4 Cable (black)((Unit: m))

5 203080000680 2 Copper lug

6 203080000006 6 Corrugated pipe((Unit: m))

7 203060000067 4 Terminal, power-off plug

35-10 35-8

35-10 35-8

35-8 35-8

35-8 35-8

35-8 35-8

35-8 35-8

35-8

35-8

35-8 35-8

35-8

35-8

MP-

MP+

Ba+

Ba+

Ba+

QF2.2-

QF1.2+

Ba+

Ba-

-P

B+

B+

Ba-

Ba-

Ba-

-BATT

F1

K1.1

QF1.1+

QF2.1-

F1

K1.2

900

900

2450

200

250

320

2650

300

410

300

600

1 2 3 4

5

6

7

Battery connecting wire, quantity  1 ea

Battery connecting wire, quantity tea

Battery connecting wire

Battery positive voltage - Emergency stop plug, quantity 1 ea

Battery negative voltage-Emergency stop plug, quantity 1 ea

Emergency stop plug - Fuse, quantity 1 ea  

DC motor - Motor controller, quantity 1 ea

DC motor - Motor contrller, quantity 1 ea

Fuse - Contactor, quantity 1ea

Contactor - Motor controller, quantity 1 ea

Red wire

Red wire

Red wire

Red wire

Red wire

Red wire

Red wire

Red wire

Black wire

Black wire

Black wire

with closed corrugated pipe

with closed corrugated pipe

Emergency stop plug - Motor controller, quantity 1 ea  



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 107 © Jul. 2023

5.20 CHASSIS HARNESS (PN.101053060009)

42
12

13
1

4
5

6
7

8

36
37

20
21

24

2
3

11

16
17

18
19

25
26

27
28

29
30

32
33

34
35

9
10

39
40

31

38
41

14
15

22
23

44

43
45

46
47

48
49

50
51

52
53

54

55
56

57

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

CA
NH

CA
NL

06
0800

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 1
2

3
4

5 10
9

8
7

6

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

31
2

31
4

CA
N2

L

CA
N2

H

12 15

31
0

31
1

31
7

31
3

21
0

Mo
tor

 C
on

tro
lle

r

32
2

1
3

2
4

06 09
06

05
X

05
X

50 50

15
0

20
0

15
0

20
0

15
0

86

87
a

85
30

87

00 08

07
031.5

mm
2

10
0

80

14
0

1
2

00
301

10
0

11
0

1
2

1
2

60

50

15
0

50

60
0

1
2

00
07

20
0

50

60
01

2
00

07

15
0

10
00

16
00

10
0

10
0

49
00

2
1

3
1

2
00

307

AB

C

40
0

30
0

10
0

11
50

Po
we

r a
nd

 C
om

mu
nla

tio
n

31
5

31
6

13

00 30
8

Ho
rn

Po
we

r r
ela

y K
2

tur
n l

eft
DT

06
-2S

50

00
306

DT
06

-2S
lift

00
302

tur
n r

igh
t

DT
06

-2S

11
00

75
0

20
0

Sp
rea

d I
ns

pe
ct

BB
07

211

co
nta

cto
r

DJ
43

1-8
B

00
215 07

Pr
es

s S
en

so
r 1

Do
wn

An
gle

 se
rso

r

214
00

07

Up
 lim

it
Do

wn
 Li

mi
t

15
0

210
07

209
07

50
50

50
50 15

0

Le
ve

l S
wi

tchAB

C
00

213 07

Ke
ys

wi
tch

SA
1

Fla
sh

 lig
ht

Fu
se

Em
erg

en
cy

 st
op

 S
wi

tch
03

05

02
03

2.5
mm

2
70

70

15
0

30
0

50
10

0

11
0

1
2 R-

R+

rig
ht 

bra
kin

g

1
2

F2
15

1
2

F1
15

fie
ld 

co
il

50

1
2 L-

L+

lef
t b

rak
ingfie

ld 
co

il

12
0

2
1 3

4
5

10
0

50

50

12
0

57
0

10
0

50

00
F1

F2

50
15

0
15

0 10
0

15
0

CA
N1

H

CA
N1

L

18
0

EC
U

07
L-

L+
30

3

30
5

R+
R-

00
30

4

10
0

07 07 30
6

31
6

31
3

31
2

30
3

07 21
5

31
4

31
1

31
7

30
2

31
5

30
4

30
5

21
3

21
0

20
921
2

21
1

30
1

30
8

09 00 21
4

31
0

30
7

EC
U

CA
NH

CA
NL

33
0Br
ak

ing

12
0

90
1

2
05

05X

Ch
arg

er 
Sw

itc
h

AB

C
CA

N1L

CA
N1H

08

Ba
tte

ry 
Co

mm
un

lat
ion

30
0

30
0

32
8

12

07
22007

219

43

12
0

Fo
ot 

sw
itc

h a
nd

 C
oll

isi
on

DT
06

-4S

220219

Gr
ou

nd
 al

arm

07 21
2

DJ
70

21
-6.

3-2
1/9

5-G

Re
mo

te 
da

ta 
int

era
cti

on
 un

it

20
0

AB

C
00

222 07
Pr

es
s S

en
so

r 2

10
0

22
2

12

43
BB

12

43

86

87
a

85
30

87

00 32
1

32
2

07

30
0

1
35

2
3 CA

N1
H4

07

8
00

5
7

6CA
N1

L 28
0

GP
S M

od
el

DT
06

-8S

321

MC
 P

ow
er 

rel
ay

K3

1
2

00
07

he
ad

lam
p

15
0

01

50
0

FU
3 1

A

01

35

DJ
43

1-8
B

Ba
t+

75
0

50
50

CA
N2H CA
N2L

DT
06

-4S

12

43
CA

N1L

CA
N1H

Co
mm

un
lat

ion
s p

lug

1 2
00

4 3CA
N1

L

CA
N1

H
07

10
080

80

Lit
hiu

m 
Ba

tte
ry 

Op
tio

ns
328

07

2.5
mm

2 02
12

13
12

13

80
80

80
80

80

DJ
43

1-4
BFla

sh
 lig

ht



© Jul. 2023 108 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

101053060009 1 Chassis Harness(Lithium battery)

1 203080000012 4 Sheath

2 203080000032 4 Lock

3 203080000041 53 Female connector

4 203080000024 10 Sheath

5 203080000016 10 Lock

6 203080000293 1 Sheath

7 203080000496 3 Single wire seal

8 203080000298 3 Terminal

9 203080000018 2 Ring tongue terminal

10 203080000030 2 Heat shrink tube

11 203080000514 4 Terminal

12 203080000134 5 Terminal, blade-hole type

13 203080000036 2 Cold-pressed terminal

14 203080000430 2 AMP Connector (35-pin)

15 203080000433 52 Terminal

16 203080000348 1 Connector

17 203080000355 5 Socket

18 203080000354 1 Cover

19 203080000350 1 Connector

20 203040000038 2 Relay mount

21 203080000336 8 Terminal

22 203080000259 1 MOLEX Connector

23 203080000584 9 Terminal

24 203080000335 1 Sheath

25 203080000029 1 Cable

26 203080000047 3 Cable

27 203080000248 73 Cable

28 203080000308 24 Cable

29 203080000196 1 Cable

30 203080000528 2 Wire

31 203080000135 1 Corrugated pipe (Black)

32 203080000037 2 Corrugated pipe

33 203080000006 6 Corrugated pipe

34 203080000031 11 Corrugated pipe

35 203080000188 1 Corrugated pipe

36 203080000130 6 Terminal

37 203080000129 6 Jacket, flexible



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 109 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

38 203080000133 2 Terminal, blade-hole type

39 203080000678 2 Sheath

40 203080000663 2 Lock plate

41 203080000431 1 AMP connector (14-pin)

42 203080000664 4 Terminal

43 203080000492 3 Waterproof cover

44 203080000295 33 Plastic plug

45 203080000020 5 Lock

46 203080000044 5 Sheath

47 203080000474 1 Waterproof cover

48 203080000068 7 Blind plug

49 203080000200 2 Terminal

50 203080000100 1 Sheath

51 203080000112 1 Lock

52 203080003219 1 Waterproof cover

53 203070003007 1 Fuse box (for harness)

54 203080000473 1 Waterproof cover

55 203080000651 1 Male tab

56 203080000652 1 Insert spring

57 203080000039 2 Ring tongue terminal



© Jul. 2023 110 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.21 CHASSIS HARNESS (PN.101053063047)

42
12

13
1

4
5

6
7

8

36
37

20
21

24

2
3

11

16
17

18
19

25
26

27
28

29
30

32
33

34
35

9
10

39
40

31

38
41

14
15

22
23

44

43
45

46
47

48
49

50
51

52

53
54

55

56
57

58

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

CA
NH

CA
NL

06
0800

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 1
2

3
4

5 10
9

8
7

6

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

31
2

31
4

CA
N2

L

CA
N2

H

12 15

31
0

31
1

31
7

31
3

21
0

Mo
tor

 C
on

tro
lle

r

32
2

1
3

2
4

06 09
06

05
X

05
X

50 50

15
0

20
0

15
0

20
0

15
0

86

87
a

85
30

87

32
7

08

07
031.5

mm
2

10
0

80

14
0

1
2

00
301

10
0

11
0

1
2

1
2

60

50

15
0

50

60
0

1
2

00
07

20
0

50

60
01

2
00

07

15
0

14
00

16
00

10
0

10
0

49
00

2
1

3
1

2
00

307

AB

C

40
0

30
0

10
0

11
50

50
80

80

Po
we

r a
nd

 C
om

mu
nla

tio
n

31
5

31
6

13

00 30
8

Ho
rn

Po
we

r r
ela

y K
2

tur
n l

eft
DT

06
-2S

50

00
306

DT
06

-2S

lift

00
302

tur
n r

igh
t

DT
06

-2S

11
00

75
0

20
0

Sp
rea

d I
ns

pe
ct

BB
07

211
Co

nta
cto

r
DJ

43
1-8

B

02

12
13

Fla
sh

 lig
ht

00
215 07

Pr
es

s S
en

so
r 1

Do
wn

An
gle

 se
rso

r

214
00

07

Up
 lim

it
Do

wn
 Li

mi
t

15
0

210
07

209
07

50
50

50
50 15

0

Le
ve

l S
wi

tch
AB

C
00

213 07

Ke
ys

wi
tch

SA
1

Fla
sh

 lig
ht

Fu
se

Em
erg

en
cy

 st
op

 S
wi

tch
03

05

02
03

2.5
mm

²
70

70

15
0

30
0

50
60

11
0

1
2 R-

R+

rig
ht 

bra
kin

g

1
2 15

F2
1

2 15
F1

fie
ld 

co
il

50

1
2 L-

L+
lef

t b
rak

ingfie
ld 

co
il

12
0

2
1 3

4
5

10
0

50

50

12
0

57
0

10
0

50

00
F1

F2

50
15

0
15

0 10
0

15
0

CA
N1

H

CA
N1

L

18
0

EC
U

07
L-

L+
30

3

30
5

R+
R-

00
30

4

10
0

07 07 30
6

31
6

31
3

31
2

30
3

07 21
5

31
4

31
1

31
7

30
2

31
5

30
4

30
5

21
3

21
0

20
921
2

21
1

30
1

30
8

09 00 21
4

31
0

30
7EC

U

CA
NH

CA
NL

33
0Br

ak
ing

12
0

90
1

2
05

05X Ch
arg

er 
Sw

itc
h

AB

C
CA

N1L

CA
N1H

08

Ba
tte

ry 
Co

mm
un

lat
ion 30

0

30
0

12

07
22007

219

43

12
0

Fo
ot 

sw
itc

h a
nd

 C
oll

isi
on

DT
06

-4S

220219

Gr
ou

nd
 al

arm

07 21
2

DJ
70

21
-6.

3-2
1/9

5-G

DT
06

-4S

20
0

AB

C
00

222 07

Pr
es

s S
en

so
r 210

0

22
2

12

43
BB

12

43

86

87
a

85
30

87

00 32
1

32
2

07

30
0

28
0

GP
S M

od
el

DT
M0

6-1
2S

A

321

MC
 P

ow
er 

rel
ay

K3
01

50
0

FU
3 1

A

01

35

DJ
43

1-8
B

Ba
t+

75
0

50
50

CA
N2H CA
N2L

DT
06

-4S

12

43
CA

N1L

CA
N1H

Co
mm

un
lat

ion
s p

lug

1 2
00

4 321707
07

32
8

21
7

1 325
2

3
4

00
5

6 7
8

9
10

11
12

06
CA

N1
H

CA
N1

L

35
210

326

50

324

3030
30

50

31
3

31
5

324
324

30

50

00
32

7

60
60

60

325

10
0

326

10
0

07
32

8

50
Lith

ium
 ba

tter
y o

ptio
n

GP
S c

ont
rol 

pow
er 

up

De
vic

e p
ow

ere
d o

n n
orm

all
y

GP
S 

sta
tus

 re
ad

GP
S s

tat
us

 re
ad

Lig
ht 

an
d l

ift 
lim

it
60

60

12
13

12

07220
00

43

An
ti-c

oll
isi

on
DT

06
-4S

 In
du

cti
on12

0



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 111 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

101053063047 1 Chassis harness

1 203080000012 4 Sheath

2 203080000032 4 Lock

3 203080000041 49 Female connector

4 203080000024 9 Sheath

5 203080000016 9 Lock

6 203080000293 1 Sheath

7 203080000496 3 Single wire seal

8 203080000298 3 Terminal

9 203080000018 2 Ring tongue terminal

10 203080000030 2 Heat shrink tube

11 203080000514 4 Terminal

12 203080000134 5 Terminal, blade-hole type

13 203080000036 2 Cold-pressed terminal

14 203080000430 2 AMP Connector (35-pin)

15 203080000433 53 Terminal

16 203080000348 1 Connector

17 203080000355 5 Socket

18 203080000354 1 Cover

19 203080000350 1 Connector

20 203040000038 2 Relay mount

21 203080000336 8 Terminal

22 203080000259 1 MOLEX Connector

23 203080000584 9 Terminal

24 203080000335 1 Sheath

25 203080000029 1 Cable

26 203080000047 3 Cable

27 203080000248 73 Cable

28 203080000308 24 Cable

29 203080000196 1 Cable

30 203080000528 2 Wire

31 203080000135 1 Corrugated pipe (Black)

32 203080000037 2 Corrugated pipe

33 203080000006 6 Corrugated pipe

34 203080000031 11 Corrugated pipe

35 203080000188 1 Corrugated pipe

36 203080000130 6 Terminal

37 203080000129 6 Jacket, flexible



© Jul. 2023 112 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

38 203080000133 3 Terminal, blade-hole type

39 203080000678 2 Sheath

40 203080000663 2 Lock plate

41 203080000431 1 AMP connector (14-pin)

42 203080000664 4 Terminal

43 203080000492 4 Waterproof cover

44 203080000295 31 Plastic plug

45 203080000020 6 Lock

46 203080000044 6 Sheath

47 203080000068 5 Blind plug

48 203080000200 2 Terminal

49 203080003532 1 Sheath

50 203080003533 1 Lock

51 203070003007 1 Fuse box (for harness)

52 203080000473 1 Waterproof cover

53 203080000651 4 Male tab

54 203080000652 3 Insert spring

55 203070000034 2 Diode

56 203060000085 8 #20 female terminal

57 203080000085 4 Blind plug

58 203080000039 2 Ring tongue terminal



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 113 © Jul. 2023

5.22 GROUND TO PLATFORM HARNESS (PN.101053063022)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

101053063022 1 Ground to platform harness

1 203080000351 5 Pin

2 203080000348 1 Connector

3 203080000355 5 Socket

4 203080000350 2 Connector

5 203080000349 1 Connector

6 203080000353 1 Cover

7 203080003050 10 5-pin cable(Unit: m)

8 203080000354 1 Cover

CANH

CANL 06 08

00 CANH

CANL 06 08

00

12

345

12

345

1 2

4

5 6 7 83

9.7m



© Jul. 2023 114 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

5.23 GROUND TO PLATFORM HARNESS (PN.101054063000)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

101054063000 1 Ground to platform harness

1 203080000349 1 Connector

2 203080000351 5 Pin

3 203080000353 1 Cover

4 203080003050 11 5-pin cable(Unit: m)

5 203080000348 1 Connector

6 203080000355 5 Socket

7 203080000354 1 Cover

8 203080000350 2 Connector

CANH

CANL 06 08

00 CANH

CANL 06 08

00

12

345

12

345

1 2 3

4

5 6 7 8

11.3m



GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 115 © Jul. 2023

6 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM



© Jul. 2023 116 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

6.1 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 117 © Jul. 2023

Hydraulic Schematic Diagram

M

P
210bar

M

Y1
Y2 Y3

T1
T2

CSE BSAS

M1

C

BA
Y4

（Option）
Pressure sensor

M2

A

P

T

C

B

D

Steering cylinder

Lifting cylinder

Pressure sensor



© Jul. 2023 118 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

6.2 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 119 © Jul. 2023

Electrical Schematic Diagram

00

01
QF

CH
AR

GE

+ 22
0V

+B

CN
2

4*6V
电池

F2
(10

A)

BA
T+

BA
T-

SB
0

B B1

3 1 4 2

06 09 06

05
x

SA
1

06

30
2

07
21

1
21

4
21

0
21

3
CA

NH
CA

NL
07

09
21

2
20

9

K2

K2

SQ
4

SQ
3

SQ
2

SQ
1

U4

13
407

00

U6

07
00

07

00

DT2
a

DT2
b

DT3
、DT4

DT1

30
1

30
6

30
8

3 1

06 08 CA
NH CA
NL 00

4 2 5

PL
AT

FO
RM

PC
BA

CA
NH CA
NL 0006 08

LB
0

03
02

08

00
00

00

07

BB

-

08

05 05
x

F1
(27

5A
)

30
7

A-1
4

A-3
4

A-3
5

A-2
3

A-2
2

A-1
6

A-1
1

A-1
3

A-2
4

A-2
1

A-6
A-1

9
A-3

0
A-1

8
A-1

0
A-3

2
A-3

3
A-2

0

A-4
A-5

22
2

07 A-2
5

A-1
5

04

-P
B+

MP

-BA
TT

12
14

14
3

4
15

5

11

2

T1

M
C

B+
T2

17

312
313

314
317

316

1

-
+

+
-

315

32
2

21
0

13
04

K1

A-7
A-2

9
A-3

1
A-2

7
A-9

A-8

31
5

31
7

31
6

31
4

31
2

31
3

10
F1

12
F2

A1
A2

34
25

8
9

CA
N2

H
CA

N2
L

07
00

12
0

+
-

+

LM
P

RM
P

EC
U

Ω

+ - 2K/
2W

2K/
2W

A-2
8

A-1
7

303
305

304

31
0

31
1

31
0

31
1

07
00

NC
NO

NC

NO

07
（+

）
07

（+
）

15

3
1

2

A-1

21
7

L+ L-

R+ R-

05

19

07

SQ
5 B-1

1
B-1

2

NO

SQ
6

SQ
9

SQ
8

SQ
7

NO
NC NC NC

B-4
B-5

CA
N1

L
CA

N1
H

24
V+

24
V-

CA
N3

H
CA

N3
L

+ - -+

GN
D

20
0A

BM
S

Ch
arg

er

24
V+

CA
N1

H
CA

N1
L

50A

08 CA
N1

H
CA

N1
L

A B E C D K L

1 A BC2 3 4

CH
1

275
A +B

21
9

22
0

1
3

6
4

8
2

5
7

VC
C

CA
NH

CA
NL

AC
C

GP
S M

od
el

GN
D

DI

CA
N1

HC
AN

1L
35

F3
(1A

)+B

07

B-1
4

32
1

K3

K3

+B

00

SQ
10 NO

U5

07
00 A-2

6

21
5

PC
U

CH
1

32
8Op

tio
n

Op
tio

na
l li

thi
um

 ba
tte

ry

1 2

35
mm

²
35

mm
²

35
mm

²

2.5
mm

²
1.5

mm
²

1.5
mm

²1
mm

²

35
mm

²

8m
m²

4m
m²

35
mm

²
2.5

mm
²

0.7
5m

m²

Ba
tte

ry 
An

d C
ha

rge
r

Fu
se

1
Ma

nu
l S

wit
ch

Ma
in 

Co
nta

cto
r

Fu
se

1
Em

erg
en

cy 
sto

p
Ke

y s
wi

tch
Do

wn
 lim

it s
wit

ch
Co

ntr
oll

er 
Po

we
r

Hig
ht L

ift R
ang

e W
alk

Fla
sh

 lig
ht

Up
 lim

itP
oth

ole
 Sw

itch
Bu

zze
rL

ev
el 

se
ns

or
Fo

ot 
Pe

da
lC

oll
isi

on
An

gle
 se

ns
or

Pre
ssu

re s
ens

or 1
Pre

ssu
re s

ens
or 2

Co
m

m
un

ica
tio

n
Op

tio
n

Op
tio

n
Op

tio
n

Pu
mp

 co
ntr

ol 
 

Fie
ld 

co
il

Fie
ld 

co
il

Dr
ive

 re
du

ce
r, l

eft
Dr

ive
 re

du
ce

r, r
igh

t

Bla
ck

Re
d

Lith
ium

 ba
tte

ry
Re

d

Blu
e

Bla
ck

Br
ow

n

Le
ft b

rea
k c

oil
Ri

gh
t b

rea
k c

oil

Wh
ite

Bla
ck

Bro
wn

Wh
ite

Bla
ck

Bro
wn

Us
ed

 wh
en

 lith
ium

 ba
tte

ry 
is e

qu
ipp

ed
:

Ma
in 

po
we

r s
wi

tch

Ch
arg

er 
Ch

arg
er 

Ch
arg

er 
Ch

arg
er 

Ke
y S

ign
al 

Ma
ch

ine
 

Ma
ch

ine
 

Ch
arg

ing
 Pl

ug
Dri

ve 
En

abl
eF

orw
ard

Re
ver

se
Sp

ee
d o

utp
ut

Lif
t o

utp
ut

Lif
t E

na
ble

Co
mm

un
ica

tio
ng

 In
ter

fac
e

Ba
rke

 St
ate

Er
ror

 C
od

e L
ift 

ou
tpu

tL
ift 

En
ab

leS
pe

ed
 ou

tpu
t D

rive
 En

ab
leF

orw
ard

Re
ver

se
Rig

ht 
tur

n
Le

ft t
urn

Le
ft b

ark
e

Bra
ke

Rig
ht B

rak
e

Ra
ise

Lo
we

r
MC

 Po
we

r R
ela

y
Ho

rn
GP

S 
Mo

de
l

Op
tio

n



© Jul. 2023 120 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM



GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 121 © Jul. 2023

7 DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS



© Jul. 2023 122 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS

K
E

F

F

K
E

21

1
3

3

10
11

14
16

11
10

8
9

17
18

12

9 8
9 8

10
11

16
11

10

98

14

12

2
2

36
35

37

31 33

7

15

23

22

24

27 13 13

37

38

1

28
28

34

29
30

13
13

13

5

26
19

32

19

4

20

6

20

3
3

3

21

25

6

40

G
B&

C
E&

KC
S

AN
SI

&C
SA

42
31 33 34

29
30

32

45

46
42

31 33 34

29
30

32

AS
C

E-
S

49
31 33 34

29
30

48

42

41

41
43

39
44

54 47 49

51 50

53
52



DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 123 © Jul. 2023

N
o.

G
B

C
E-
M
et
ric

C
E-
Im

pe
ria

l
C
E-
PL

C
E-
S

D
es

cr
ip
tio

n

10
10
53
00
00
04

10
10
53
00
00
05

10
10
53
10
30
18

10
10
53
10
30
07

10
10
53
10
30
08

G
en
er
al
di
ag
ra
m
of
de
ca
ls
po
si
tio
ns

1
10
10
48
10
30
25

10
10
48
10
30
25

10
10
48
10
30
25

10
10
48
10
30
25

10
10
40
10
30
21

LO
G
O
-S
IN
O
BO
O
M

2
10
10
53
10
30
16

10
10
53
10
30
16

10
10
53
10
30
15

10
10
53
10
30
15

10
10
53
10
30
16

D
ec
al
-T
ra
de
ID
06
08
E

3
21
60
60
00
00
04

21
60
60
00
00
04

21
60
60
00
00
04

21
60
60
00
00
04

21
60
60
00
00
04

Ye
llo
w
&a
m
p;
bl
ac
k
ha
za
rd
w
ar
ni
ng

st
rip
e
ta
pe
(5
0m
m
w
id
e)

4
10
10
12
10
00
29

10
10
12
10
00
29

10
10
12
10
00
29

10
10
12
10
00
29

10
10
12
10
00
29

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

5
10
10
12
10
00
18

10
10
12
10
00
18

10
10
12
10
00
18

10
10
12
10
00
18

10
10
12
10
00
18

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

6
10
10
62
10
30
28

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-S
er
vi
ce
nu
m
be
r+
en
qu
iry
Q
R

co
de

7
10
10
14
10
00
07

10
10
14
10
00
07

10
10
14
10
00
07

10
10
14
10
00
07

10
10
14
10
00
07

D
ec
al
-P
la
tfo
rm
po
w
er
pl
ug

8
10
10
14
10
00
20

10
10
14
10
00
20

10
10
14
10
00
20

10
10
14
10
00
20

10
10
14
10
00
20

D
ec
al
-L
ift
in
g
po
in
t

9
10
10
14
10
00
21

10
10
14
10
00
21

10
10
14
10
00
21

10
10
14
10
00
21

10
10
14
10
00
21

D
ec
al
-L
as
hi
ng
po
in
t

10
10
10
53
10
30
17

10
10
53
10
30
17

10
10
53
10
30
17

10
10
53
10
30
19

10
10
53
10
30
17

D
ec
al
-T
ire
-to
-g
ro
un
d
lo
ad
of
90
0k
g

11
10
10
14
10
00
13

10
10
14
10
00
13

10
10
14
10
00
13

10
10
14
10
00
13

10
10
14
10
00
13

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

12
10
10
12
10
00
05

10
10
12
10
00
05

10
10
12
10
00
05

10
10
12
10
00
05

/
D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

13
10
10
12
10
00
26

10
10
12
10
00
26

10
10
12
10
00
26

10
10
12
10
00
26

10
10
12
10
00
26

D
ec
al
-F
or
kl
ift
po
ck
et
s

14
10
10
48
10
30
26

10
10
48
10
30
26

10
10
48
10
30
26

10
10
48
10
30
26

/
D
ec
al
-L
ar
ge
lo
go
in
w
hi
te

15
10
10
14
10
00
15

10
10
14
10
00
15

10
10
14
10
00
15

10
10
14
10
00
15

10
10
14
10
00
15

D
ec
al
-H
ig
h
pr
es
su
re
ha
za
rd

16
10
10
14
10
00
14

10
10
14
10
00
14

10
10
14
10
00
14

10
10
14
10
00
14

10
10
14
10
00
14

D
ec
al
-N
o
sm
ok
in
g
or
fir
e

17
10
10
14
10
00
17

10
10
14
10
00
17

10
10
14
10
00
17

10
10
14
10
00
17

10
10
14
10
00
17

D
ec
al
-R
ea
d
m
an
ua
ls

18
10
10
14
10
00
18

10
10
14
10
00
18

10
10
14
10
00
18

10
10
14
10
00
18

10
10
14
10
00
18

D
ec
al
-L
ift
in
g
po
in
ts

19
10
10
12
10
00
08

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

20
10
10
38
10
00
10

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-W
ar
ra
nt
y
la
be
l

21
10
10
48
10
00
14

10
10
16
10
00
30

10
10
16
10
00
30

10
10
16
10
00
30

10
10
58
10
30
17

D
ec
al
-A
nc
ho
rp
oi
nt

22
10
10
14
10
00
26

10
10
14
10
00
26

10
10
14
10
00
26

10
10
14
10
00
26

10
10
14
10
00
26

D
ec
al
-S
af
et
y
ar
m

23
10
10
14
10
00
22

10
10
14
10
00
22

10
10
14
10
00
22

10
10
14
10
00
22

10
10
14
10
00
22

D
ec
al
-H
yd
ra
ul
ic
oi
lf
ille
r



© Jul. 2023 124 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS
N
o.

G
B

C
E-
M
et
ric

C
E-
Im

pe
ria

l
C
E-
PL

C
E-
S

D
es

cr
ip
tio

n

24
10
10
14
10
00
16

10
10
14
10
00
16

10
10
14
10
00
16

10
10
14
10
00
16

10
10
14
10
00
16

D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

25
10
10
42
10
30
20

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

26
10
10
56
10
30
02

10
10
16
10
00
31

10
10
16
10
00
31

10
10
16
10
00
31

10
10
58
10
30
15

D
ec
al
-M
ai
n
po
w
er
sw
itc
h

27
10
10
14
10
00
08

10
10
14
10
00
08

10
10
14
10
00
08

10
10
14
10
00
08

10
10
14
10
00
08

D
ec
al
-C
ha
rg
in
g
vo
lta
ge

28
10
10
40
10
30
08

10
10
40
10
30
08

10
10
40
10
30
08

10
10
40
10
30
08

10
10
40
10
30
08

D
ec
al
-R
el
ea
se
br
ak
in
g

29
10
10
40
10
00
05

10
10
40
10
00
05

10
10
40
10
00
05

10
10
40
10
00
05

10
10
54
10
30
01

D
ec
al
-R
ea
d
m
an
ua
ls

30
10
10
40
10
00
09

10
10
40
10
00
09

10
10
40
10
00
09

10
10
40
10
00
09

10
10
54
10
30
02

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

31
10
10
53
00
00
09

10
10
53
00
00
09

10
10
53
00
00
09

10
10
53
00
00
09

10
10
53
10
30
03

D
ec
al
-0
60
8E
re
qu
ire
m
en
ts
of
us
e

32
10
10
12
10
00
19

10
10
12
10
00
19

10
10
12
10
00
19

10
10
12
10
00
19

/
D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

33
10
10
53
00
00
08

10
10
53
00
00
08

10
10
53
00
00
08

10
10
53
00
00
08

10
10
53
00
00
08

D
ec
al
-0
60
8E
re
qu
ire
m
en
ts
of
us
e

34
10
10
58
10
30
01

10
10
58
10
30
01

10
10
58
10
30
01

10
10
58
10
30
01

10
10
58
10
30
01

LO
G
O
-IP
AF

35
21
50
50
00
00
12

/
/

/
/

R
iv
et
4X
8
G
B/
T1
26
18

36
10
10
17
10
00
09

/
/

/
/

N
am
ep
la
te

37
10
10
14
10
00
32

10
10
14
10
00
32

10
10
14
10
00
32

10
10
14
10
00
32

10
10
14
10
00
32

D
ec
al
-S
er
ia
ln
um
be
r

38
10
10
14
10
00
25

10
10
14
10
00
25

10
10
14
10
00
25

10
10
14
10
00
25

10
10
14
10
00
25

D
ec
al
-E
m
er
ge
nc
y
lo
w
er
in
g

39
10
10
55
10
30
16

10
10
55
10
30
15

10
10
55
10
30
15

10
10
55
10
30
15

10
10
58
10
30
16

D
ec
al
-E
m
er
ge
nc
y
st
op
bu
tto
n

40
/

/
/

10
10
58
10
30
00

/
Q
-L
IN
E_
LO
G
O
(s
m
al
l)

41
/

10
10
12
10
00
08

10
10
12
10
00
08

10
10
12
10
00
08

10
10
12
10
00
08

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

42
/

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

43
/

10
10
41
10
30
20

10
10
41
10
30
20

10
10
41
10
30
20

10
10
41
10
30
20

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

44
/

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-D
et
ac
ha
bl
e
jo
ys
tic
k
br
ac
ke
t

45
/

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-A
nn
ua
li
ns
pe
ct
io
n
da
te

46
/

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-O
pe
ra
tio
n
in
st
ru
ct
io
ns

47
/

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

48
/

/
/

/
10
10
49
10
30
22

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd



DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 125 © Jul. 2023

N
o.

G
B

C
E-
M
et
ric

C
E-
Im

pe
ria

l
C
E-
PL

C
E-
S

D
es

cr
ip
tio

n

49
/

/
/

/
10
10
53
10
30
05

D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

50
/

/
/

/
21
50
50
00
00
12

R
iv
et
4X
8
G
B/
T1
26
18

51
/

/
/

/
10
10
55
10
30
02

N
am
ep
la
te

52
/

21
50
50
00
00
12

21
50
50
00
00
12

21
50
50
00
00
12

/
R
iv
et
4X
8
G
B/
T1
26
18

53
/

10
10
72
10
30
20

10
10
72
10
30
20

10
10
72
10
30
20

/
N
am
ep
la
te



© Jul. 2023 126 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS
N
o.

A
N
SI

C
SA

A
S

K
C
S

D
es

cr
ip
tio

n

10
10
53
10
30
11

10
10
53
10
30
14

10
10
53
00
00
06

10
10
53
10
30
06

G
en
er
al
di
ag
ra
m
of
de
ca
ls
po
si
tio
ns

1
10
10
48
10
30
25

10
10
48
10
30
25

10
10
48
10
30
25

10
10
48
10
30
25

LO
G
O
-S
IN
O
BO
O
M

2
10
10
53
10
30
15

10
10
53
10
30
15

10
10
53
10
30
16

10
10
53
10
30
16

D
ec
al
-T
ra
de
ID
06
08
E

3
21
60
60
00
00
04

21
60
60
00
00
04

21
60
60
00
00
04

21
60
60
00
00
04

Ye
llo
w
&a
m
p;
bl
ac
k
ha
za
rd
w
ar
ni
ng

st
rip
e
ta
pe
(5
0m
m
w
id
e)

4
10
10
12
10
00
29

10
10
12
10
00
29

10
10
12
10
00
29

10
10
12
10
00
29

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

5
10
10
12
10
00
18

10
10
12
10
00
18

10
10
12
10
00
18

10
10
12
10
00
18

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

6
/

/
/

/
D
ec
al
-S
er
vi
ce
nu
m
be
r+
en
qu
iry
Q
R

co
de

7
10
10
14
10
00
07

10
10
14
10
00
07

10
10
14
10
00
07

10
10
14
10
00
07

D
ec
al
-P
la
tfo
rm
po
w
er
pl
ug

8
10
10
14
10
00
20

10
10
14
10
00
20

10
10
14
10
00
20

10
10
14
10
00
20

D
ec
al
-L
ift
in
g
po
in
t

9
10
10
14
10
00
21

10
10
14
10
00
21

10
10
14
10
00
21

10
10
14
10
00
21

D
ec
al
-L
as
hi
ng
po
in
t

10
10
10
53
10
30
20

10
10
53
10
30
20

10
10
53
10
30
17

10
10
53
10
30
17

D
ec
al
-T
ire
-to
-g
ro
un
d
lo
ad
of
90
0k
g

11
10
10
14
10
00
13

10
10
14
10
00
13

10
10
14
10
00
13

10
10
14
10
00
13

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

12
/

/
/

10
10
12
10
00
05

D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

13
10
10
12
10
00
26

10
10
12
10
00
26

10
10
12
10
00
26

10
10
12
10
00
26

D
ec
al
-F
or
kl
ift
po
ck
et
s

14
10
10
48
10
30
26

10
10
48
10
30
26

10
10
48
10
30
26

10
10
48
10
30
26

D
ec
al
-L
ar
ge
lo
go
in
w
hi
te

15
10
10
14
10
00
15

10
10
14
10
00
15

10
10
14
10
00
15

10
10
14
10
00
15

D
ec
al
-H
ig
h
pr
es
su
re
ha
za
rd

16
10
10
14
10
00
14

10
10
14
10
00
14

10
10
14
10
00
14

10
10
14
10
00
14

D
ec
al
-N
o
sm
ok
in
g
or
fir
e

17
10
10
14
10
00
17

10
10
14
10
00
17

10
10
14
10
00
17

10
10
14
10
00
17

D
ec
al
-R
ea
d
m
an
ua
ls

18
10
10
14
10
00
18

10
10
14
10
00
18

10
10
14
10
00
18

10
10
14
10
00
18

D
ec
al
-L
ift
in
g
po
in
ts

19
/

/
/

/
D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

20
/

/
/

/
D
ec
al
-W
ar
ra
nt
y
la
be
l

21
10
10
16
10
00
30

10
10
16
10
00
30

10
10
16
10
00
30

10
10
16
10
00
30

D
ec
al
-A
nc
ho
rp
oi
nt

22
10
10
14
10
00
26

10
10
14
10
00
26

10
10
14
10
00
26

10
10
14
10
00
26

D
ec
al
-S
af
et
y
ar
m

23
10
10
14
10
00
22

10
10
14
10
00
22

10
10
14
10
00
22

10
10
14
10
00
22

D
ec
al
-H
yd
ra
ul
ic
oi
lf
ille
r



DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 127 © Jul. 2023

N
o.

A
N
SI

C
SA

A
S

K
C
S

D
es

cr
ip
tio

n

24
10
10
14
10
00
16

10
10
14
10
00
16

10
10
14
10
00
16

10
10
14
10
00
16

D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

25
/

/
/

/
D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

26
10
10
16
10
00
31

10
10
16
10
00
31

10
10
16
10
00
31

10
10
55
10
30
18

D
ec
al
-M
ai
n
po
w
er
sw
itc
h

27
10
10
14
10
00
08

10
10
14
10
00
08

10
10
14
10
00
08

10
10
14
10
00
08

D
ec
al
-C
ha
rg
in
g
vo
lta
ge

28
10
10
40
10
30
08

10
10
40
10
30
08

10
10
40
10
30
08

10
10
40
10
30
08

D
ec
al
-R
el
ea
se
br
ak
in
g

29
10
10
40
10
00
05

10
10
40
10
00
05

10
10
40
10
00
05

10
10
40
10
00
05

D
ec
al
-R
ea
d
m
an
ua
ls

30
10
10
40
10
00
09

10
10
40
10
00
09

10
10
40
10
00
09

10
10
40
10
00
09

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

31
10
10
53
10
30
12

10
10
53
10
30
12

10
10
53
00
00
09

10
10
53
00
00
09

D
ec
al
-0
60
8E
re
qu
ire
m
en
ts
of
us
e

32
10
10
12
10
00
19

10
10
12
10
00
19

10
10
12
10
00
19

10
10
12
10
00
19

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

33
10
10
53
10
30
13

10
10
53
10
30
13

10
10
53
00
00
10

10
10
53
00
00
08

D
ec
al
-0
60
8E
re
qu
ire
m
en
ts
of
us
e

34
10
10
58
10
30
01

10
10
58
10
30
01

10
10
58
10
30
01

10
10
58
10
30
01

LO
G
O
-IP
AF

35
21
50
50
00
00
12

21
50
50
00
00
12

21
50
50
00
00
12

21
50
50
00
00
12

R
iv
et
4X
8
G
B/
T1
26
18

36
10
10
45
10
30
40

10
10
48
10
30
22

10
10
12
10
00
38

10
10
15
10
00
26

N
am
ep
la
te

37
10
10
14
10
00
32

10
10
14
10
00
32

10
10
14
10
00
32

10
10
14
10
00
32

D
ec
al
-S
er
ia
ln
um
be
r

38
10
10
14
10
00
25

10
10
14
10
00
25

10
10
14
10
00
25

10
10
14
10
00
25

D
ec
al
-E
m
er
ge
nc
y
lo
w
er
in
g

39
10
10
55
10
30
15

10
10
55
10
30
15

10
10
55
10
30
15

10
10
55
10
30
15

D
ec
al
-E
m
er
ge
nc
y
st
op
bu
tto
n

40
/

/
/

/
Q
-L
IN
E_
LO
G
O
(s
m
al
l)

41
10
10
12
10
00
08

10
10
12
10
00
08

10
10
12
10
00
08

10
10
12
10
00
08

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

42
10
10
40
10
30
13

10
10
40
10
30
13

10
10
55
10
30
19

/
D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

43
10
10
38
10
30
17

10
10
38
10
30
17

10
10
41
10
30
20

10
10
41
10
30
20

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

44
10
10
40
10
30
14

10
10
40
10
30
14

10
10
40
10
30
14

/
D
ec
al
-D
et
ac
ha
bl
e
jo
ys
tic
k
br
ac
ke
t

45
10
10
40
10
30
15

10
10
40
10
30
15

/
/

D
ec
al
-A
nn
ua
li
ns
pe
ct
io
n
da
te

46
/

10
10
48
10
30
23

/
/

D
ec
al
-O
pe
ra
tio
n
in
st
ru
ct
io
ns

47
/

10
40
11
10
00
21

/
/

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

48
/

/
/

/
D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd



© Jul. 2023 128 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS

N
o.

A
N
SI

C
SA

A
S

K
C
S

D
es

cr
ip
tio

n

49
/

/
/

/
D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

50
/

/
/

/
R
iv
et
4X
8
G
B/
T1
26
18

51
/

/
/

/
N
am
ep
la
te

52
/

/
/

/
R
iv
et
4X
8
G
B/
T1
26
18

53
/

/
/

/
N
am
ep
la
te



DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 129 © Jul. 2023

F

1
3

3
2

2

7

27

1

13

54
6

6

F
K

E
21

9 8
9 8

36
35

37

23

22

13 13

37

38

28
28

3

21

10
11

14
16

11
10

8
9

17
18

12
10

11
16

11
10

98

14
15

24
13

13
13

26
19

19
20

20

3
3

25

12
31 33 34

29
30

32 G
B&

KC
S

C
E-

S

51
31 33 34

29
30

50

41 51

41
44

12
31

33 34

29
30

32

C
E

53
52

42

40
45

45
31 33 34

29
30

32
43

47
AN

SI
&C

SA
&A

S

39
46

40

54 49

48

55 54



© Jul. 2023 130 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS
N
o.

G
B

C
E-
M
et
ric

C
E-
Im

pe
ria

l
C
E-
PL

C
E-
S

D
es

cr
ip
tio

n

10
10
54
00
00
03

10
10
54
00
00
04

10
10
54
10
30
15

10
10
54
10
30
04

10
10
54
10
30
05

G
en
er
al
di
ag
ra
m
of
de
ca
ls
po
si
tio
ns

1
10
10
48
10
30
25

10
10
48
10
30
25

10
10
48
10
30
25

10
10
48
10
30
25

10
10
40
10
30
21

D
ec
al
-S
IN
O
BO
O
M

2
10
10
54
10
30
14

10
10
54
10
30
14

10
10
54
10
30
12

10
10
54
10
30
12

10
10
54
10
30
14

D
ec
al
-T
ra
de
ID
08
08
E

3
21
60
60
00
00
04

21
60
60
00
00
04

21
60
60
00
00
04

21
60
60
00
00
04

21
60
60
00
00
04

Ye
llo
w
&a
m
p;
bl
ac
k
ha
za
rd
w
ar
ni
ng

st
rip
e
ta
pe
(5
0m
m
w
id
e)

4
10
10
12
10
00
29

10
10
12
10
00
29

10
10
12
10
00
29

10
10
12
10
00
29

10
10
12
10
00
29

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

5
10
10
12
10
00
18

10
10
12
10
00
18

10
10
12
10
00
18

10
10
12
10
00
18

10
10
12
10
00
18

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

6
10
10
62
10
30
28

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-S
er
vi
ce
nu
m
be
r+
en
qu
iry
Q
R

co
de

7
10
10
14
10
00
07

10
10
14
10
00
07

10
10
14
10
00
07

10
10
14
10
00
07

10
10
14
10
00
07

D
ec
al
-P
la
tfo
rm
po
w
er
pl
ug

8
10
10
14
10
00
20

10
10
14
10
00
20

10
10
14
10
00
20

10
10
14
10
00
20

10
10
14
10
00
20

D
ec
al
-L
ift
in
g
po
in
t

9
10
10
14
10
00
21

10
10
14
10
00
21

10
10
14
10
00
21

10
10
14
10
00
21

10
10
14
10
00
21

D
ec
al
-L
as
hi
ng
po
in
t

10
10
10
53
10
30
17

10
10
53
10
30
17

10
10
53
10
30
17

10
10
54
10
30
16

10
10
53
10
30
17

D
ec
al
-T
ire
-to
-g
ro
un
d
lo
ad
of
90
0k
g

11
10
10
14
10
00
13

10
10
14
10
00
13

10
10
14
10
00
13

10
10
14
10
00
13

10
10
14
10
00
13

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

12
10
10
12
10
00
05

10
10
12
10
00
05

10
10
12
10
00
05

10
10
12
10
00
05

/
D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

13
10
10
12
10
00
26

10
10
12
10
00
26

10
10
12
10
00
26

10
10
12
10
00
26

10
10
12
10
00
26

D
ec
al
-F
or
kl
ift
po
ck
et
s

14
10
10
48
10
30
26

10
10
48
10
30
26

10
10
48
10
30
26

10
10
48
10
30
26

/
D
ec
al
-L
ar
ge
lo
go
in
w
hi
te

15
10
10
14
10
00
15

10
10
14
10
00
15

10
10
14
10
00
15

10
10
14
10
00
15

10
10
14
10
00
15

D
ec
al
-H
ig
h
pr
es
su
re
ha
za
rd

16
10
10
14
10
00
14

10
10
14
10
00
14

10
10
14
10
00
14

10
10
14
10
00
14

10
10
14
10
00
14

D
ec
al
-N
o
sm
ok
in
g
or
fir
e

17
10
10
14
10
00
17

10
10
14
10
00
17

10
10
14
10
00
17

10
10
14
10
00
17

10
10
14
10
00
17

D
ec
al
-R
ea
d
m
an
ua
ls

18
10
10
14
10
00
18

10
10
14
10
00
18

10
10
14
10
00
18

10
10
14
10
00
18

10
10
14
10
00
18

D
ec
al
-L
ift
in
g
po
in
ts

19
10
10
12
10
00
08

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

20
10
10
38
10
00
10

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-W
ar
ra
nt
y
la
be
l

21
10
10
48
10
00
14

10
10
16
10
00
30

10
10
16
10
00
30

10
10
16
10
00
30

10
10
58
10
30
17

D
ec
al
-A
nc
ho
rp
oi
nt

22
10
10
14
10
00
26

10
10
14
10
00
26

10
10
40
10
00
10

10
10
14
10
00
26

10
10
14
10
00
26

D
ec
al
-S
af
et
y
ar
m

23
10
10
14
10
00
22

10
10
14
10
00
22

10
10
14
10
00
22

10
10
14
10
00
22

10
10
14
10
00
22

D
ec
al
-H
yd
ra
ul
ic
oi
lf
ille
r



DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 131 © Jul. 2023

N
o.

G
B

C
E-
M
et
ric

C
E-
Im

pe
ria

l
C
E-
PL

C
E-
S

D
es

cr
ip
tio

n

24
10
10
14
10
00
16

10
10
14
10
00
16

10
10
14
10
00
16

10
10
14
10
00
16

10
10
14
10
00
16

D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

25
10
10
42
10
30
20

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

26
10
10
56
10
30
02

10
10
16
10
00
31

10
10
16
10
00
31

10
10
16
10
00
31

10
10
58
10
30
15

D
ec
al
-M
ai
n
po
w
er
sw
itc
h

27
10
10
14
10
00
08

10
10
14
10
00
08

10
10
14
10
00
08

10
10
14
10
00
08

10
10
14
10
00
08

D
ec
al
-C
ha
rg
in
g
vo
lta
ge

28
10
10
40
10
30
08

10
10
40
10
30
08

10
10
40
10
30
08

10
10
40
10
30
08

10
10
40
10
30
08

D
ec
al
-R
el
ea
se
br
ak
in
g

29
10
10
40
10
00
05

10
10
40
10
00
05

10
10
40
10
00
05

10
10
40
10
00
05

10
10
54
10
30
01

D
ec
al
-R
ea
d
m
an
ua
ls

30
10
10
40
10
00
09

10
10
40
10
00
09

10
10
40
10
00
09

10
10
40
10
00
09

10
10
54
10
30
02

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

31
10
10
54
00
00
08

10
10
54
10
30
19

10
10
54
10
30
19

10
10
54
10
30
19

10
10
54
10
30
21

D
ec
al
-0
80
8E
re
qu
ire
m
en
ts
of
us
e

32
10
10
12
10
00
19

10
10
12
10
00
19

10
10
12
10
00
19

10
10
12
10
00
19

/
D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

33
10
10
54
00
00
07

10
10
54
10
30
20

10
10
54
10
30
20

10
10
54
10
30
20

10
10
54
10
30
20

D
ec
al
-0
80
8E
re
qu
ire
m
en
ts
of
us
e

34
10
10
58
10
30
01

10
10
58
10
30
01

10
10
58
10
30
01

10
10
58
10
30
01

10
10
58
10
30
01

LO
G
O
-IP
AF

35
21
50
50
00
00
12

/
/

/
/

R
iv
et
4X
8
G
B/
T1
26
18

36
10
10
17
10
00
09

/
/

/
/

N
am
ep
la
te

37
10
10
14
10
00
32

10
10
14
10
00
32

10
10
14
10
00
32

10
10
14
10
00
32

10
10
14
10
00
32

D
ec
al
-S
er
ia
ln
um
be
r

38
10
10
14
10
00
25

10
10
14
10
00
25

10
10
14
10
00
25

10
10
14
10
00
25

10
10
14
10
00
25

D
ec
al
-E
m
er
ge
nc
y
lo
w
er
in
g

39
10
10
55
10
30
16

10
10
55
10
30
15

10
10
55
10
30
15

10
10
55
10
30
15

10
10
58
10
30
16

D
ec
al
-E
m
er
ge
nc
y
st
op
bu
tto
n

40
/

10
10
62
10
30
22

10
10
62
10
30
22

10
10
62
10
30
22

10
10
62
10
30
22

D
ec
al
-C
he
ck
w
or
ki
ng
en
vi
ro
nm
en
t

41
/

10
10
12
10
00
08

10
10
12
10
00
08

10
10
12
10
00
08

10
10
12
10
00
08

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

42
/

/
/

10
10
58
10
30
00

/
Q
-L
IN
E_
LO
G
O
(s
m
al
l)

43
/

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-N
on
-in
su
la
te
d

44
/

10
10
41
10
30
20

10
10
41
10
30
20

10
10
41
10
30
20

10
10
41
10
30
20

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

45
/

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

46
/

/
/

/
/

ec
al
-D
et
ac
ha
bl
e
jo
ys
tic
k
br
ac
ke
t

47
/

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-A
nn
ua
li
ns
pe
ct
io
n
da
te

48
/

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-O
pe
ra
tio
n
in
st
ru
ct
io
ns



© Jul. 2023 132 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS

N
o.

G
B

C
E-
M
et
ric

C
E-
Im

pe
ria

l
C
E-
PL

C
E-
S

D
es

cr
ip
tio

n

49
/

/
/

/
/

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

50
/

/
/

/
10
10
49
10
30
22

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

51
/

/
/

/
10
10
53
10
30
05

D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

52
/

21
50
50
00
00
12

21
50
50
00
00
12

21
50
50
00
00
12

/
R
iv
et
4X
8
G
B/
T1
26
18

53
/

10
10
72
10
30
20

10
10
72
10
30
20

10
10
72
10
30
20

/
N
am
ep
la
te

54
/

/
/

/
21
50
50
00
00
12

R
iv
et
4X
8
G
B/
T1
26
18

55
/

/
/

/
10
10
55
10
30
02

N
am
ep
la
te



DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 133 © Jul. 2023

N
o.

A
N
SI

C
SA

A
S

K
C
S

D
es

cr
ip
tio

n

10
10
54
10
30
08

10
10
54
10
30
11

10
10
54
00
00
05

10
10
54
10
30
03

G
en
er
al
di
ag
ra
m
of
de
ca
ls
po
si
tio
ns

1
10
10
48
10
30
25

10
10
48
10
30
25

10
10
48
10
30
25

10
10
48
10
30
25

D
ec
al
-S
IN
O
BO
O
M

2
10
10
54
10
30
12

10
10
54
10
30
12

10
10
54
10
30
14

10
10
54
10
30
14

D
ec
al
-T
ra
de
ID
08
08
E

3
21
60
60
00
00
04

21
60
60
00
00
04

21
60
60
00
00
04

21
60
60
00
00
04

Ye
llo
w
&a
m
p;
bl
ac
k
ha
za
rd
w
ar
ni
ng

st
rip
e
ta
pe
(5
0m
m
w
id
e)

4
10
10
12
10
00
29

10
10
12
10
00
29

10
10
12
10
00
29

10
10
12
10
00
29

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

5
10
10
12
10
00
18

10
10
12
10
00
18

10
10
12
10
00
18

10
10
12
10
00
18

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

6
/

/
/

/
D
ec
al
-S
er
vi
ce
nu
m
be
r+
en
qu
iry
Q
R

co
de

7
10
10
14
10
00
07

10
10
14
10
00
07

10
10
14
10
00
07

10
10
14
10
00
07

D
ec
al
-P
la
tfo
rm
po
w
er
pl
ug

8
10
10
14
10
00
20

10
10
14
10
00
20

10
10
14
10
00
20

10
10
14
10
00
20

D
ec
al
-L
ift
in
g
po
in
t

9
10
10
14
10
00
21

10
10
14
10
00
21

10
10
14
10
00
21

10
10
14
10
00
21

D
ec
al
-L
as
hi
ng
po
in
t

10
10
10
53
10
30
20

10
10
53
10
30
20

10
10
53
10
30
17

10
10
53
10
30
17

D
ec
al
-T
ire
-to
-g
ro
un
d
lo
ad
of
90
0k
g

11
10
10
14
10
00
13

10
10
14
10
00
13

10
10
14
10
00
13

10
10
14
10
00
13

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

12
/

/
/

10
10
12
10
00
05

D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

13
10
10
12
10
00
26

10
10
12
10
00
26

10
10
12
10
00
26

10
10
12
10
00
26

D
ec
al
-F
or
kl
ift
po
ck
et
s

14
10
10
48
10
30
26

10
10
48
10
30
26

10
10
48
10
30
26

10
10
48
10
30
26

D
ec
al
-L
ar
ge
lo
go
in
w
hi
te

15
10
10
14
10
00
15

10
10
14
10
00
15

10
10
14
10
00
15

10
10
14
10
00
15

D
ec
al
-H
ig
h
pr
es
su
re
ha
za
rd

16
10
10
14
10
00
14

10
10
14
10
00
14

10
10
14
10
00
14

10
10
14
10
00
14

D
ec
al
-N
o
sm
ok
in
g
or
fir
e

17
10
10
14
10
00
17

10
10
14
10
00
17

10
10
14
10
00
17

10
10
14
10
00
17

D
ec
al
-R
ea
d
m
an
ua
ls

18
10
10
14
10
00
18

10
10
14
10
00
18

10
10
14
10
00
18

10
10
14
10
00
18

D
ec
al
-L
ift
in
g
po
in
ts

19
/

/
/

/
D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

20
/

/
/

/
D
ec
al
-W
ar
ra
nt
y
la
be
l

21
10
10
16
10
00
30

10
10
16
10
00
30

10
10
16
10
00
30

10
10
16
10
00
30

D
ec
al
-A
nc
ho
rp
oi
nt

22
10
10
14
10
00
26

10
10
14
10
00
26

10
10
14
10
00
26

10
10
14
10
00
26

D
ec
al
-S
af
et
y
ar
m

23
10
10
14
10
00
22

10
10
14
10
00
22

10
10
14
10
00
22

10
10
14
10
00
22

D
ec
al
-H
yd
ra
ul
ic
oi
lf
ille
r



© Jul. 2023 134 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS
N
o.

A
N
SI

C
SA

A
S

K
C
S

D
es

cr
ip
tio

n

24
10
10
14
10
00
16

10
10
14
10
00
16

10
10
14
10
00
16

10
10
14
10
00
16

D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

25
/

/
/

/
D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

26
10
10
16
10
00
31

10
10
16
10
00
31

10
10
16
10
00
31

10
10
16
10
00
31

D
ec
al
-M
ai
n
po
w
er
sw
itc
h

27
10
10
14
10
00
08

10
10
14
10
00
08

10
10
14
10
00
08

10
10
14
10
00
08

D
ec
al
-C
ha
rg
in
g
vo
lta
ge

28
10
10
40
10
30
08

10
10
40
10
30
08

10
10
40
10
30
08

10
10
40
10
30
08

D
ec
al
-R
el
ea
se
br
ak
in
g

29
10
10
40
10
00
05

10
10
40
10
00
05

10
10
40
10
00
05

10
10
40
10
00
05

D
ec
al
-R
ea
d
m
an
ua
ls

30
10
10
40
10
00
09

10
10
40
10
00
09

10
10
40
10
00
09

10
10
40
10
00
09

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

31
10
10
54
10
30
18

10
10
54
10
30
18

10
10
54
10
30
19

10
10
54
00
00
08

D
ec
al
-0
80
8E
re
qu
ire
m
en
ts
of
us
e

32
10
10
12
10
00
19

10
10
12
10
00
19

10
10
12
10
00
19

10
10
12
10
00
19

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

33
10
10
54
10
30
17

10
10
54
10
30
17

10
10
54
10
30
23

10
10
54
00
00
07

D
ec
al
-0
80
8E
re
qu
ire
m
en
ts
of
us
e

34
10
10
58
10
30
01

10
10
58
10
30
01

10
10
58
10
30
01

10
10
58
10
30
01

LO
G
O
-IP
AF

35
21
50
50
00
00
12

21
50
50
00
00
12

21
50
50
00
00
12

21
50
50
00
00
12

R
iv
et
4X
8
G
B/
T1
26
18

36
10
10
45
10
30
40

10
10
16
10
30
10

10
10
12
10
00
38

10
10
15
10
00
26

N
am
ep
la
te

37
10
10
14
10
00
32

10
10
14
10
00
32

10
10
14
10
00
32

10
10
14
10
00
32

D
ec
al
-S
er
ia
ln
um
be
r

38
10
10
14
10
00
25

10
10
14
10
00
25

10
10
14
10
00
25

10
10
14
10
00
25

D
ec
al
-E
m
er
ge
nc
y
lo
w
er
in
g

39
10
10
55
10
30
15

10
10
55
10
30
15

10
10
55
10
30
15

10
10
55
10
30
15

D
ec
al
-E
m
er
ge
nc
y
st
op
bu
tto
n

40
10
10
62
10
30
22

10
10
62
10
30
22

10
10
62
10
30
22

/
D
ec
al
-C
he
ck
w
or
ki
ng
en
vi
ro
nm
en
t

41
10
10
12
10
00
08

10
10
12
10
00
08

10
10
12
10
00
08

10
10
12
10
00
08

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

42
/

/
/

/
Q
-L
IN
E_
LO
G
O
(s
m
al
l)

43
10
30
10
10
30
14

10
30
10
10
30
14

/
/

D
ec
al
-N
on
-in
su
la
te
d

44
10
10
38
10
30
17

10
10
38
10
30
17

10
10
41
10
30
20

10
10
41
10
30
20

D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

45
10
10
40
10
30
13

10
10
40
10
30
13

10
10
55
10
30
19

/
D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

46
10
10
40
10
30
14

10
10
40
10
30
14

10
10
40
10
30
14

/
ec
al
-D
et
ac
ha
bl
e
jo
ys
tic
k
br
ac
ke
t

47
10
10
40
10
30
15

10
10
40
10
30
15

/
/

D
ec
al
-A
nn
ua
li
ns
pe
ct
io
n
da
te

48
/

10
10
48
10
30
23

/
/

D
ec
al
-O
pe
ra
tio
n
in
st
ru
ct
io
ns



DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 135 © Jul. 2023

N
o.

A
N
SI

C
SA

A
S

K
C
S

D
es

cr
ip
tio

n

49
/

10
40
11
10
00
21

/
/

D
ec
al
-C
ru
sh
in
g
ha
za
rd

50
/

/
/

/
D
ec
al
-T
ip
pi
ng
ha
za
rd

51
/

/
/

/
D
ec
al
-E
le
ct
ro
cu
tio
n
ha
za
rd

52
/

/
/

/
R
iv
et
4X
8
G
B/
T1
26
18

53
/

/
/

/
N
am
ep
la
te

54
/

/
/

/
R
iv
et
4X
8
G
B/
T1
26
18

55
/

/
/

/
N
am
ep
la
te



© Jul. 2023 136 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

DIAGRAM OF DECALS POSITIONS



GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 137 © Jul. 2023

8 OPTIONS



© Jul. 2023 138 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

OPTIONS

8.1 RCBO INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203160000002 1 Leakage protector

2 203090000002 1 RCBO waterproof box

2

1



OPTIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 139 © Jul. 2023

8.2 WORK LIGHT INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215040000034 1 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

2 215030000005 1 Nut M8-8-ZnD-GB/T 6170

3 215010000064 1 Bolt M8×55-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

4 101015060019 1 Plate

5 101053063007 1 Work light harness(Not shown)

6 203050000059 1 Work Light

3

6

4

1

2



© Jul. 2023 140 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

OPTIONS

8.3 FOOT SWITCH INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203060003001 1 Foot switch

2 215010000052 3 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

3 215040000033 3 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

4 215040000004 3 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

5 101053063010 1 Foot switch harness(Not shown)

2

4

3

1



OPTIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 141 © Jul. 2023

8.4 ANTI-COLLISION CONFIGURATION INSTALLATION

2d

2a

2b

2f2h

2c

2e

2i

2i

2g

3b

3e

3d

3a

3f3c
3h

3i

3i

3g

4g

4m

4c

4e
4a 4l

4h

4f
4l

4i

4j

4b

4k

3 2

4j



© Jul. 2023 142 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

OPTIONS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101014063053 1 Foot and height limit harness(Not shown)

2 101038040060 2 Right Anticollision

2a 101038040059 1 Guide link

2b 101038040071 1 Steel pipe, overhead

2c 203060000151 1 Travel switch

2d 215010000205 2 Bolt M6×55-A2-70 GB/T5783

2e 215010000228 1 Thumb bolt M8x20-8.8-ZnD DIN 316

2f 215020000007 2 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

2g 215030000025 2 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

2h 215040000003 2 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

2i 215040000033 4 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

3 101038040070 2 Left anti-collision

3a 101038040072 1 Bracket, left

3b 101038040071 1 Steel pipe, overhead

3c 203060000151 1 Travel switch

3d 215010000205 2 Bolt M6×55-A2-70 GB/T5783

3e 215010000228 1 Thumb bolt M8x20-8.8-ZnD DIN 316

3f 215020000007 2 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

3g 215030000025 2 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

3h 215040000003 2 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

3i 215040000033 4 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

4 101038063042 1 Lift & travel limit assembly (optional)

4a 101014033011 1 Channel plate

4b 101014033014 1 Shim

4c 101038063043 Lift & travel limit bracket (optional)

4c-1 101038033007 1 Bracket(0608S/M)

4c-2 101041033010 1 Bracket(0608)

4c-3 101014033012 1 Bracket(0808)

4d 101038063044 Lift & travel limit harness (optional)(Not shown)

4d-1 101038063002 1 Lift & travel limit harness(0608S/M)

4d-2 101042063002 1 Lift & travel limit harness(0608&0808)

4e 201990003005 1 Connector, waterproof, nylon

4f 203060000108 1 Travel switch

4g 215010000248 2 Bolt M10x35-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

4h 215020000008 4 Screw M5×20-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

4i 215020000214 2 Screw M5×35-A2-70 GB/T 818

4j 215030000003 6 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170



OPTIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 143 © Jul. 2023

No. Part No. Qty. Description

4k 215030000006 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

4l 215040000032 6 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

4m 215040000035 2 Washer 10-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1



© Jul. 2023 144 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

OPTIONS

8.5 EXTERNAL POWER INSTALLATION-0608

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 116003063047 Electrical plug options

2 203080000300 1 Industrial connector

3 101053063043 Options, AC power harness(Not Shown)

4 101055063028 Electrical plug options

5 101053060018 Waterproof socket options

5

2 1 4



OPTIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 145 © Jul. 2023

8.6 EXTERNAL POWER INSTALLATION-0808

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 116003063047 1 Electrical plug options

2 203080000300 1 Industrial connector

3 101044063003 1 Options, AC power harness(Not Shown)

4 101055063028 1 Electrical plug options

5 101053060018 1 Waterproof socket options

5

2 1 4



© Jul. 2023 146 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

OPTIONS

8.7 POWER PLUG CORD OPTIONS
No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080003043 1 Power plug cable(Type L, South American and Italian specs)

2 203080000537 1 Power plug cable(Type M, Macao specs)

3 203080000538 1 Power plug cable(Type E+F, European and Brazilian specs)

4 203080000534 1 Power plug cable(Type B, American and South American specs)

5 203080000532 1 Power plug cable(Type G, HongKong and Middle East specs)

6 203080000530 1 Power plug cable(Type I, China and Australian specs)

7 203080000539 1 Power plug cable(Type J, Swiss specs)



OPTIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 147 © Jul. 2023

8.8 INDUSTRIAL POWER PLUG OPTIONS
No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000381 1 Industrial power plug(110V)

2 203080003157 1 American standard plug(US)

3 203080000303 1 Industrial power plug(220V)



© Jul. 2023 148 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

OPTIONS

8.9 AC POWER CABLE OPTIONS -0608
No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203230000724 1 Cable(EU, without RCBO)

2 203230000766 1 Cable(EU, with RCBO)

3 203230000723 1 Cable(GB)

4 203230000725 1 Cable(US)



OPTIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 149 © Jul. 2023

8.10 AC POWER CABLE OPTIONS -0808
No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203230000706 1 Cable(EU, without RCBO)

2 203230000850 1 Cable(EU, with RCBO)

3 203230000707 1 Cable(US)

4 203230000705 1 Cable(GB)



© Jul. 2023 150 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

OPTIONS

8.11 WATERPROOF SOCKET INSTALLATION (ALL SPECS)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

2 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

3 215030000003 4 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

4 201990003005 1 Connector, waterproof, nylon

5 203080000301 1 Waterproof socket

6 215020000113 4 Screw M5×25-A2-70 GB/T 818

3

1

2

6

5

4



OPTIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 151 © Jul. 2023

8.12 WATERPROOF SOCKET INSTALLATION (EUROPEAN
STANDARD)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215040000003 2 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

2 215040000032 2 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

3 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

4 203080000278 1 Waterproof socket

5 215020000112 2 Screw M5×20-A2-70 GB/T 818

3

1

2

5

4



© Jul. 2023 152 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

OPTIONS

8.13 WATERPROOF SOCKET INSTALLATION (AMERICAN
STANDARD)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000472 1 American standard socket assembly

2 215040000002 4 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

3 215020000105 4 Screw M4×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

4 215030000002 4 Nut M4-8-A2-70 GB/T 6170

1 4

3 2



OPTIONS

GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual 153 © Jul. 2023

8.14 WATERPROOF SOCKET INSTALLATION (UK)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000385 1 Waterproof socket

2 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

3 215020000006 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

4 215040000032 5 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

2341



© Jul. 2023 154 GTJZ0608E&0808E Parts Manual

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

OPTIONS



North American Subsidiary Europe Subsidiary Korea Subsidiary
Sinoboom North American LLC Sinoboom B.V. Sinoboom Korea Co., Ltd.
310 Mason Creek Drive
unit #100
Katy, TX 77450, US
Tel: (281) 729–5425
E-mail: info@sinoboom.us

Nikkelstraat 26, NL-2984 AM Ridderkerk,
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 180 225 666
E-mail: info@sinoboom.eu

95, Docheong-ro, Yeongtong-gu, Suwon-
si, Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea
Tel: 010–8310–8026
E-mail: ka1@sinoboom.com

Australia Subsidiary Singapore Subsidiary Poland Subsidiary
Sinoboom Intelligent Equipment Pty
Ltd.

Star Access Solutions Pte. Ltd. Sinoboom Poland sp. z o.o.

50/358 Clarendon St, South Melbourne
VIC 3205, Australia
E-mail: au@sinoboom.com

112 Robinson Road #03-01 Robinson 112
Singapore 068902

Ul. Bolesława Krzywoustego 74A
61-144 Poznań, Poland

No.128, East Jinzhou Avenue, Ningxiang High-tech Industrial Park, Changsha, Hunan, China
0086-0731-87116222 (Sales) & 0086-0731-87116333 (Service)
sales@sinoboom.com
www.sinoboom.com

GTJZ 0608E (2132E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

长沙市宁乡高新技术产业园区金洲大道东 128 号

0731-87116111            hr@sinoboom

. com. cn            ww w.sinoboom. com. cn     

Always For Bet t er Access Solution s
我们一直在追求新的高 度

尺寸：210×285mm

20mm

20mm

产品说明书
PRODUCT MANUAL

GTJZ 0608E (2132E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

长沙市宁乡高新技术产业园区金洲大道东 128 号

0731-87116111            hr@sinoboom

. com. cn            ww w.sinoboom. com. cn     

Always For Bet t er Access Solution s
我们一直在追求新的高 度

尺寸：210×285mm

20mm

20mm

产品说明书
PRODUCT MANUAL

GTJZ 0608E (2132E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

长沙市宁乡高新技术产业园区金洲大道东 128 号

0731-87116111            hr@sinoboom

. com. cn            ww w.sinoboom. com. cn     

Always For Bet t er Access Solution s
我们一直在追求新的高 度

尺寸：210×285mm

20mm

20mm

产品说明书
PRODUCT MANUAL

Always for Better Access Solutions
GTJZ 0608E (2132E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

长沙市宁乡高新技术产业园区金洲大道东 128 号
0731-87116111            hr@sinoboom . com. cn            ww w.sinoboom. com. cn     

Always For Bet t er Access Solution s
我们一直在追求新的高 度

尺寸：210×285mm

20mm

20mm

产品说明书
PRODUCT MANUAL

Part N o.501053110002

AS/NZS


	To Users (topic) 
	Manual Revision History (topic) 
	Applicable Models (topic) 
	Chassis Assembly 
	Drive Installation 
	Drive reducer, DC (PN.203010003036) 
	Steer Installation 
	Rear Wheel Installation 
	Pothole Protection Installation 
	Counterweight Installation 
	Right Door Box Installation 
	Filter Options 
	Power Unit Installation 
	Left Door Assembly (with Lithium Battery) 
	Left Door Assembly (with Emergency Stop Plug) 
	Left Door Assembly (with Lead-acid battery) 
	Left Door Assembly (AS) 
	RCBO Cover Plate Installation 
	Warning Lights Cover Plate Installation 
	Chassis Accessory Installation 
	Chassis Accessory Installation (Japanese Specs) 
	Spill Guard Installation 

	Scissor Assembly 
	Scissor Assembly-GTJZ0608E 
	Scissor Assembly-GTJZ0808E 

	Platform Assembly 
	Platform Assembly (Basic Specs) 
	Platform Assembly (Basic Specs) 
	Platform Entry Gate Installation 

	Platform Assembly (Chinese Specs) 
	Platform Assembly (Chinese Specs) 
	Platform Entry Gate Installation 

	Platform Assembly (Japanese Specs) 
	Platform Assembly (Japanese Specs) 
	Platform Entry Gate Installation 

	Platform Assembly (Korean Specs) 
	Platform Assembly (Korean Specs) 
	Platform Entry Gate Installation 


	Hydraulic System 
	Hydraulic Components Installation 
	Lift Control Valve (PN.202040003293) 
	Lift Control Valve (PN.202040003295) 
	Lift Control Valve (PN.202040003315) 
	Lift Control Valve (PN.202040003323) 
	Platform Control Valve (PN.202040003049) 
	Platform Control Valve (PN.202040003134) 
	Platform Control Valve (PN.202040003322) 
	Platform Control Valve (PN.202040003331) 
	Hydraulic Tubes Layout 

	Electrical System 
	Chassis Electrical Components Installation 
	Level Sensor Options 
	Charger Plug Cord Options 
	LED light Installation 
	Left Door Electrical Components Installation (with Emergency Stop Switch) 
	Batteries Options 
	Left Door Electrical Components Installation (with Emergency Stop Plug) 
	Right Door Electrical Components Installation 
	GPS Options 
	Scissor Electrical Components Installation 
	Platform Electrical Components Installation 
	Platform Control Box Options 
	Platform Control Box (PN.203020003028) 
	Platform Control Box (PN.203020000065) 
	Joystick (PN.203030003022) 
	Electrical Harness Assembly 
	Electrical Power Wiring Layout (PN.101054063040) 
	Power Cable Kit (PN.101053060007) 
	Power Cable Kit (PN.101054063005) 
	Chassis Harness (PN.101053060009) 
	Chassis Harness (PN.101053063047) 
	Ground To Platform Harness (PN.101053063022) 
	Ground To Platform Harness (PN.101054063000) 

	Schematic Diagram 
	Hydraulic Schematic Diagram 
	Electrical Schematic Diagram 

	Diagram of Decals Positions 
	Options 
	RCBO Installation 
	Work Light Installation 
	Foot Switch Installation 
	Anti-collision Configuration Installation 
	External Power Installation-0608 
	External Power Installation-0808 
	Power Plug Cord Options 
	Industrial Power Plug Options 
	AC Power Cable Options -0608 
	AC Power Cable Options -0808 
	Waterproof Socket Installation (All Specs) 
	Waterproof Socket Installation (European Standard) 
	Waterproof Socket Installation (American Standard) 
	Waterproof Socket Installation (UK) 


